
 

 
 

2830 Dairy Drive, Madison, WI 53718-6751 | 608-224-2830 | eFax 608-224-2839 

Environmental Consultants & Contractors 

April 19, 2022 
File No. 25216186.00 
 
 
Mr. Paul Grittner 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180 
Waukesha, WI 53188 
 
Subject: Addendum to Site Investigation Report 

Arctic Laundry & Cleaners (former) 
5619 22nd Avenue, Kenosha, Wisconsin 
BRRTS #02-30-245843 

 
Dear Mr. Grittner: 

SCS Engineers (SCS) is providing additional information requested in your April 4, 2022 email for the 
above-noted Arctic Laundry & Cleaners case. The information you requested is shown in bold italics 
below followed by our response. 

A map showing where sub-slab pressure readings were measured to determine the effectiveness of 
sub-slab vapor mitigation and a table summarizing these readings. 
 
A map showing where sub-slab pressure readings were measured is provided as Figure 1. Sub-slab 
vacuum measurements are summarized in Table 1.  
 
A discussion on whether the high watertable will affect the operation of the sub-slab vapor 
mitigation system. Was water observed under the slab when the system was installed? Will 
dewatering be required to ensure the system continues to operate effectively? 
 
The vapor mitigation system (VMS) appears to be operating as intended with infrequent disruptions 
due to surface water infiltration into the basement. The owner, Mr. John Ekornaas, has previously 
explained that water gets into the basement approximately 2 to 3 times each year following heavy 
rainfall. One such event occurred October 1 through October 2, 2019, when over 2 inches of rainfall 
fell within a 48-hour period according to National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
climatological data for the Kenosha Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP) weather station. During 
this event, the vapor mitigation system fan continued to operate and produce vacuum at the pickup 
points, but the corresponding sub-slab pressure field extension was limited due to sub-slab moisture 
as observed by SCS on October 2, 2019. Photos of the basement on October 2, 2019, are provided 
in Attachment A. 

 
The site elevation according to the Kenosha County Interactive Mapping System is approximately 
624 feet above mean sea level (amsl). The depth of the basement is approximately 7 feet below 
ground surface (bgs) and the average depth to groundwater for monitoring wells near the building 
(MW-1 and MW-3) is approximately 8 feet bgs or 616 feet amsl.  

 
When SCS was on site for VMS installation in November 2018, the highest historic water level for 
well MW-3 (617.30 feet amsl or approximately 6.7 feet bgs) had been observed the prior month. 
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However, during this November 2018 site visit the basement floor appeared dry and neither SCS nor 
the mitigation contractor (Allis Environmental Services, [AES]) recall there being water in the sub-slab 
during construction of the VMS pickup points. Subsequent pressure field extension (PFE) testing one 
week later showed very good sub-slab vacuum distribution from the VMS, indicating the sub-slab was 
not water-saturated. 
 
Based on the above, we do not believe that the water table at the site is affecting the operation of 
the VMS or that a dewatering system is necessary. While there may be infrequent disruptions to the 
VMS during extreme weather events that result in excess water in the basement, we anticipate that 
those events will be limited in frequency and only temporarily affect the VMS. Further, long-term 
operation and maintenance of a groundwater dewatering system may not address the infrequent 
disruptions due to extreme wet weather events and is not practicable as it would likely require the 
construction of multiple dewatering points and treatment of extracted groundwater due to the 
presence of chlorinated volatile organic compounds. 

 
A site figure that identifies where the sump discharge pipe is located and where the discharge water 
flows to. Also confirm whether the sump water has been analyzed and discuss the potential for the 
sump discharge to impact areas outside the building.  
 
Photos of the sump and discharge piping were provided in our March 24, 2017 update. The sump 
location and piping are shown on attached Figure 1. The sump water has not been sampled. Other 
than the original tetrachloroethene (PCE) spill in 1994, SCS is not aware of any other significant 
discharges to the sump that would have impacted areas outside the building. 

 
The sump is located in the middle of the basement floor, and according to our prior communications 
with Mr. Ekornaas, has a solid bottom without a drain. The sump pump is connected to a plastic pipe 
which runs overhead to the east side of the building.  

 
Based on our initial conversations with Mr. Ekornaas, and as discussed with former Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) project manager Doug Ciezlak on January 26, 2017, it 
was assumed that the sump discharged to the sanitary sewer. Based on further inspection and as 
summarized in our above-noted March 2017 update, the sump pump appears instead to discharge 
to the ground surface outside the east end of the building.  
 
Prior to installing the VMS, SCS observed two pipes which appeared to discharge into the sump. 
These included a PVC pipe which drains a sink that’s located to the east of the sump, and a smaller 
PVC pipe, which runs up the wall behind the sump and then overhead to the east. This second pipe 
appears to be a condensate line potentially originating from the restaurant on the first floor and may 
no longer be active. There is an approximate 2-inch-diameter opening through the wall of the sump 
just below the sump rim, which appears to drain some other feature, such as a floor drain or drain 
tile. However, SCS has not observed any floor drains in the basement and it seems that drain tile, if 
present, would enter the sump at a lower elevation. 

 
AES determined there would be vacuum loss through the sump from the VMS, so they sealed a lid to 
the sump and sealed the above-noted pipes and sump discharge pipe into the lid. AES added water 
traps to the sink and above-noted condensate line to prevent vacuum loss through the pipes and 
sump. AES also installed a VMS condensate trap using a clear plastic hose and sealed the hose 
through the sump lid.  
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In September 2019, AES removed the VMS condensate line from the lid and sealed it through the 
concrete floor slab next to the sump so that if condensate were generated from the VMS, it would 
drain back into the sub-slab.  

 
Notification letters provided to off-site owner regarding 2018 sample results. Explain how building 
residents of the former Arctic building are notified of the results.  
 
The 2018 notification letters regarding indoor air sampling at 5605 22nd Avenue and 5621/5625 
22nd Avenue were sent by Stafford Rosenbaum, LLP by certified mail and are included in 
Attachment B.  
 
From communications with Stafford Rosenbaum, we understand that Mr. Ekornaas was the 
occupant of source property Units #1 and #2. We also understand that Mr. Ekornaas did not provide 
the names of occupants of units #3 or #4, and that these units were only occupied periodically. We 
also understand that Mr. Ekornaas indicated he would provide the tenants in Units #3 and #4 with 
sampling results. Results regarding sampling at the source property are also sent to Mr. Ekornaas, 
commercial space tenants, and the occupants of Units #3 and #4 via certified mail.   
 
A description of where the indoor air samples were collected within the buildings and why these 
locations were chosen. Explain why the samples are considered to be representative of conditions 
on the floor where they were collected.  
 
Indoor air samples locations are shown on Figure 1 and revised Site Investigation Report (SIR) 
Figures 2 and 8. The indoor air sample locations were selected based on accessibility and 
communication with the owners and tenants. The sample canisters were placed away from windows, 
doors, or vents to the extent practical in order to limit influence from outdoor air. The samples were 
collected over multiple seasons, including the “heating season” where windows and doors are 
typically closed and there’s a higher risk of vapor intrusion. 
 
Commercial space first floor indoor air sample canisters were placed within active businesses 
including a bar, liquor store, and restaurant. To avoid tampering with or theft of the canisters, these 
canisters were placed in areas generally out of customer access, but in relatively open areas such 
that it is assumed the samples are representative of the entire first floor. 
 
Second floor residential sample canisters for 5605 and 5619 22nd Avenue buildings were placed 
within communal spaces rather than inside the multiple individual units due to access limitations. 
The locations are considered representative of air quality on the entire second floor since there does 
not appear to be a central air system or another mechanism which would redistribute or dilute air 
from one area to the next. 

 
The basement indoor air samples are considered the most telling in terms of identifying potential 
indoor air issues resulting from vapor intrusion. It is expected that if vapor were to enter the building 
it would be through the basement and as noted above, there does not appear to be a central air 
system which would redistribute air from one level of the building to the next. Repeated sampling 
has shown no exceedances for commercial basement space, first floor commercial space, or third 
floor residential space. As a precaution, the VMS will be maintained and continue to minimize the 
potential for vapor intrusion into the building.  
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The maintenance plan for the vapor mitigation system if you would like DNR input on it before it is 
submitted with a closure request.  
 
A vapor mitigation system maintenance plan is provided in Attachment C for your review.  

Feel free to contact Robert Langdon of SCS at (608) 212-3995 or rlangdon@scsengineers.com if you 
have questions concerning this letter. 

Sincerely,   
 

 

 

Robert Langdon  Jacob Krause, PG 
Project Manager  Project Hydrogeologist 
SCS Engineers  SCS Engineers  
 
REL/REO/JJK 

cc: Vanessa Wishart, Stafford Rosenbaum, LLP 
 
Attachments: Table 1 – Pressure Field Extension Testing Summary 
   Figure 1 – Vapor Mitigation System – 5619 22nd Ave., Kenosha, WI 
   Figure 2 – Site Features Map 
   Figure 8 – Vapor Results 
   Attachment A – Photos of Water in Basement 
   Attachment B – 2018 Notification Letters 
   Attachment C – Vapor Mitigation System Maintenance Plan 

I:\25216186.00\Deliverables\SIR Addendum\220419_Grittner_Addendum to SIR_Final.docx 
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Tables 

1 Pressure Field Extension Testing Summary 
 

 

  



Table 1, Page 1 of 1

Date Pickup Points SS-1 SS-2 SS-3 SS-4 SS-5 SS-6 Notes

11/21/2018 -3.5 AB -0.204 -0.613 -0.008 -0.012 -0.791 Vapor mitigation system constructed 11/14/2018

10/2/2019 -3.5 AB +0.05 NM +0.001 +0.285 NA Basement flooded from heavy rains starting 10/1/2019, SS-3 saturated. Owner 
covered SS-6 with materials.

4/22/2021 -3.8 AB -0.224 -0.480 -0.008 -0.012 -0.733 --

Performance 
Standard 0.004 0.004 0.004 0.004 0.004 0.004 0.004 --

Abbreviations:
AB = Abanandoned NM = Not Measured NA = Not  Accessible -- = Not Applicable

Notes:
Vacuums in inches of water.
Pickup vacuums from manometer on northern pickup point.  All other vacuum points measured using digital manometer.
Performance standard from Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources January 2018 RR-800 vapor intrusion guidance document, Appendix D Commissioning Guidelines for Active Depressurization Systems.

Created by: REL Date: 4/4/2022
Last Rev by: REL Date: 4/4/2022
Checked by: JSN Date: 4/14/2022
Proj Mgr QA/QC: REL Date: 4/14/2022

I:\25216186.00\Data and Calculations\Tables\[Table 1_Pressure Field Extension Testing Summary.xlsx]Vapor Intrusion

Table 1.  Pressure Field Extension Testing Results
Former Arctic Laundry & Cleaners - 5619 22nd Ave. Kenosha, WI / SCS Engineers Project #25216186.00



 

 

Figures 

1 Vapor Mitigation System – 5619 22nd Ave., 
Kenosha, WI 

2 Site Features Map 
8 Vapor Results 

 
  



I:\25216186.00\Drawings\Fig-01-VaporMitigation.dwg, 4/7/2022 12:28:42 PM

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-6

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-2

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-3

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  2

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIGURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
BWM

AutoCAD SHX Text
REL

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARCTIC LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS 5619 22ND AVENUE KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM 5619 22ND AVE., KENOSHA, WI

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEER

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLIENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
2830 DAIRY DRIVE MADISON, WI 53718-6751 PHONE: (608) 224-2830 

AutoCAD SHX Text
REL 04/07/2022

AutoCAD SHX Text
25216186.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
04/06/2022

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUMP SUB-SLAB VAPOR/VACUUM OBSERVATION POINT INDOOR AMBIENT AIR TESTING LOCATION OUTDOOR AIR SAMPLE VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM PICKUP POIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIRS

AutoCAD SHX Text
UTILITY ROOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
STORAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAIRS

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROXIMATE SCALE: 1" = 10'

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM, LLP. 222 WEST WASHINGTON AVENUE MADISON, WI 53701

AutoCAD SHX Text
VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM PIPING VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM FAN/EXHAUST SUMP DISCHARGE LINE 02/17/2017 04/23/2021

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND

AutoCAD SHX Text
CIRCUIT BREAKER BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  2



I
:
\
2
5
2
1
6
1
8
6
.
0
0
\
D

r
a
w

i
n
g
s
\
F

i
g
-
0
2
-
S

i
t
e
P

l
a
n
.
d
w

g
,
 
4
/
8
/
2
0
2
2
 
1
1
:
1
4
:
1
2
 
A

M

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-11

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW-2

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW-3

AutoCAD SHX Text
MW-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-3

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-6

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-2

AutoCAD SHX Text
5605

AutoCAD SHX Text
5611

AutoCAD SHX Text
5619

AutoCAD SHX Text
5621

AutoCAD SHX Text
5625

AutoCAD SHX Text
2126

AutoCAD SHX Text
2120

AutoCAD SHX Text
2118

AutoCAD SHX Text
2112

AutoCAD SHX Text
2108

AutoCAD SHX Text
2104

AutoCAD SHX Text
2100

AutoCAD SHX Text
5612

AutoCAD SHX Text
5618

AutoCAD SHX Text
2117

AutoCAD SHX Text
2111

AutoCAD SHX Text
2103

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-10

AutoCAD SHX Text
GP-9

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-2

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-3

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-9

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-6

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-6

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  2

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  1

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1" = 

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
25216186.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
KP/BWM

AutoCAD SHX Text
REL

AutoCAD SHX Text
10/20/2016

AutoCAD SHX Text
04/07/2022

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM, LLP. 222 WEST WASHINGTON AVENUE MADISON, WI 53701

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIGURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARCTIC LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS 5619 22ND AVENUE KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE FEATURES MAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEER

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLIENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2830 DAIRY DRIVE MADISON, WI 53718-6751 PHONE: (608) 224-2830 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE (5619 22ND AVENUE) APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE PROPERTY ADDRESS NUMBER RAILROAD TRACKS ELECTRIC (BURIED) ELECTRIC (OVERHEAD) GAS MAIN SANITARY SEWER STORM SEWER WATER MAIN UTILITY POLE STREET LIGHT SUMP GEOPROBE BORING MONITORING WELL SUB-SLAB VAPOR/VACUUM OBSERVATION POINT INDOOR AIR SAMPLE [BASEMENT (B), FIRST FLOOR (1), SECOND FLOOR (2)] OUTDOOR AIR SAMPLE VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM PIPING VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM PICK-UP POINT VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM FAN 02/17/2017 04/23/2021

AutoCAD SHX Text
22ND AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
57TH STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text
5619

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES: 1. AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH IMPORTED FROM BING MAPS AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH IMPORTED FROM BING MAPS USING AUTOCAD 2016 GEOLOCATION MAP TOOL. 2. UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE, BASED ON UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE, BASED ON 22ND AVENUE STORM SEWER AND LIGHTING DRAWING PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF KENOSHA (STATE PROJECT NO. 3994-03-70, SHEET 2.5). 3. SAMPLE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.SAMPLE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
REL 04/08/202204/08/2022

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  2



I
:
\
2

5
2

1
6

1
8

6
.
0
0

\
D

r
a

w
i
n

g
s
\
F

i
g

-
0

8
-
V

a
p

o
r
R

e
s
u

l
t
s
.
d

w
g
,
 
4

/
1

8
/
2

0
2

2
 
1

:
0

7
:
2

6
 
P

M

AutoCAD SHX Text
5605

AutoCAD SHX Text
5611

AutoCAD SHX Text
5619

AutoCAD SHX Text
5621

AutoCAD SHX Text
5625

AutoCAD SHX Text
2120

AutoCAD SHX Text
2118

AutoCAD SHX Text
2117

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-2

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-3

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-9

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
SS-6

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  2

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  1

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1" = 

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
25216186.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
KP/BWM

AutoCAD SHX Text
REL

AutoCAD SHX Text
03/01/2022

AutoCAD SHX Text
04/07/2022

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM, LLP. 222 WEST WASHINGTON AVENUE MADISON, WI 53701

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIGURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISED:

AutoCAD SHX Text
APPROVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARCTIC LAUNDRY AND CLEANERS 5619 22ND AVENUE KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
VAPOR RESULTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEER

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLIENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
2830 DAIRY DRIVE MADISON, WI 53718-6751 PHONE: (608) 224-2830 

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEGEND APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE (5619 22ND AVENUE) APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE PROPERTY ADDRESS NUMBER RAILROAD TRACKS ELECTRIC (BURIED) ELECTRIC (OVERHEAD) GAS MAIN SANITARY SEWER STORM SEWER WATER MAIN UTILITY POLE STREET LIGHT SUMP SUB-SLAB VAPOR/VACUUM OBSERVATION POINT INDOOR AIR SAMPLE [BASEMENT (B), FIRST FLOOR (1), SECOND FLOOR (2)] OUTDOOR AIR SAMPLE VAPOR TETRACHLOROETHENE (PCE) SAMPLE RESULTS (ppbV) ESTIMATED EXTENT OF SUB-SLAB VAPOR CONCENTATIONS GREATER THAN VAPOR RISK SCREENING LEVELS 02/17/2017 04/23/2021

AutoCAD SHX Text
22ND AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text
5619

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES: 1. SEE FIGURE 2 FOR BASE MAP NOTES.SEE FIGURE 2 FOR BASE MAP NOTES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
REL 04/08/202204/08/2022

AutoCAD SHX Text
973

AutoCAD SHX Text
<0.068

AutoCAD SHX Text
<0.068

AutoCAD SHX Text
<0.064

AutoCAD SHX Text
<0.17

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.75

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
<0.059

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.13

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
3.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
418,000

AutoCAD SHX Text
973

AutoCAD SHX Text
26,100

AutoCAD SHX Text
<0.074

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.78

AutoCAD SHX Text
0.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  1

AutoCAD SHX Text
B  2



 

 

Attachment A 

Photos of Water in Basement 
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October 2, 2019 / SCS Engineers Project #25216186.00 
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Photo 1: Looking west from near center south side of basement.  
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Photo 2: Looking west in basement at northern vapor mitigation system pickup point. 
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October 2, 2019 / SCS Engineers Project #25216186.00 
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Photo 3: Looking east at east side entrance to basement. 
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October 2, 2019 / SCS Engineers Project #25216186.00 
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Photo 4: Looking at northeast corner of basement. 
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Photo 5: Looking at sub-slab port SS-3 at northeast corner of basement. 
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Photo 6: Looking west along south side of basement. 
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Photo 7: Looking at basement sump lid and southern vapor mitigation system pickup point. Owner 
had unsealed and removed sump lid. Floor is dry near sump. 
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Photo 8: Looking east from south center of basement.  
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Photo 9: Looking at utility room near southeast corner of basement.  
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ç Stafford Rosen ba u ffì Lrp
:q!'; ii:: ! rJY::

Menber of Geneoa Group lnternatioøal
Tbe Lead.ingGlobal Alliance of IndEendent Prct'essional Firns

222 \lest \lashington Avenue

P.O. Box 1784

Madison, \ü/isconsin

5370r.1784

Vanessa D.'$lishart

222'West l7ashington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, \X4 537 01-1784
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March 1,2018
BY CERTIFIED U,S. MAIL

Mr. John Ekornaas
5605 22"dAvenue
Kenosha, V/I 53140

RE: Vapor Sampling Results

Dear Mr. Ekornaas

As part of the ongoing investigation of environmental contamination at the former Arctic Laundry &
Cleaners site, 5619 22"d Avenue, Kenosha, Vy'isconsin, SCS Engineers conducted vapor sampling at your
property in January 20 1 8. These samples were submitted to Test America for laboratory analysis for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) including Tetrachloroethene (PCE) and Trichloroethene (TCE).

The analysis found no detections of VOCs in the indoor or outdoor air samples. TCE andlor PCE was
detected in the sub-slab samples but at concentrations that did not exceed the vapor risk screening levels
established by the'Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) for either commercial or residential
buildings.

Based on these results, we do not anticipate further testing at your property at this time. It is possible that
may change based on additional communication with the DNR. If that is the case, we will alert you of
potential additional testing.

If you have questions about the results or next steps, please contact me.

Best regards,

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLR

Vanessa D. Wishart

VDW:mai
Enclosures
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Toble 3. Indoor Air Anolyticql Results Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenoshq, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Proiect #2521ót 8ó.OO

(Results ore in ppbv)

Vinyl Chloride
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NE

NE

Trichloroelhene
(TCE)

<o.o77

<o.o77

<o.o71

<o.o77

<o.o79
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0.3 r

0.22
<0.075

<o.o75

<0.071

<o.o73

<o-o77

0.39

l.ó

Tetrqchloroelhene
(PCE)

<0.0ó4

<0.0ó4

<0.059

<0.0ó4
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1.3

I I

r.8

<0.064

<0.0ól

<0.0ó2
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6.2
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Lob Noles

lndoor Air Vopor Action Level (Residentiol Building)

lndoor Air Vopor Action Level (Commerciol Building)

Dote

1 /2s/2O18

1/25/2O18

1/25/2O18

1 /25/2o18

1/25/2O18

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

1 /24/2o18

1 /24/2018

1 /24/2018

1 /24/2018

Scmple/Locction

5ó05 Bosement

5ó05 2nd Floor

5ó05 Outdoor

5ó05 Bor

5ó05 Liquor Store

5ól 9 Bosement

5ó19 I st Floor

5ó19 2nd Floor

5ó19 Outdoor

5ó21 Bosement

5621 1st Floor

5ó21 Ourdoor

5ó25 Storcge
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Abbreviotions:
ppbv = ports per billion by volume

irons-1,2-DCE = trons-l ¡2-dichloroethylene

Toble 4. Sub-Slqb Vcpor Anolylicol Results Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenosho, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Proiect #2521ó18ó.OO

(Results ore ¡n ppbV)

cis-l,2-DCE = cis-I,2-dichloroethylene
NE = not estoblished

-- = not opplicoble

Vinyl Chloride

5ó05 Midnight Liquor ond Bqr

<0.089

<0.089

<0.o9ó

5ó19 Former Arclic Loundry & Cleoners

<0.14

<0.13

<o.14

5621 15625 Po's Pizzerio

<0.089

<0.1

<o.o92

22

370

lrons-1,2-DCE

<0.13

<0.13

<o.15

5.8
r r.8
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<0.13

<o.i 5

<o.14

NE

NE

cis-l ,2-DCE

<0.1 5

<0.t 5

<o-17

5.7
1.7

1.4

<0.t 5

<o.17

<0.1ó

NE

NE

Trichloroelhene
(TCE)

<0.088

o.22
<0.099

1,29O 
^3

66.5

8ó.4 ns

<0.088

<0.ì

<o.092

i3

53

Telrochloroelhene
(PCE)

<o.o74

5.2
1.9

4l8,OOO rs, r

973
2ó,lOO n¡

<o.o74

0.78

0.2

210
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lob Notes

Vopor Risk Screening Level (Residentiol Building)

Vopor Risk Screening Level (Smoll Commerciol
Building)

Dale

1 /2s/2O18

1/25/2Or8

1 /2s/2O18

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

1 /24/2O18

1/24/2O18

1 /24/2O18

Somple/Locotion

ss-7

ss-8

ss-9

ss-r

ss-2

ss-3

ss-4

SS-5

ss-ó

Toble 4, Poge I of 2



Tqble 4. Sub-Slqb Vcpor Anclyticol Resuhs Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenoshq, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Proiect #2521ó18ó.OO

Notes:

l. Somples were collected in ó-liter summo conisters over o 3O-minute period ond onolyzed usÍng the USEPA TO-15 onolylicol method.
2. Vopor Risk Screening Levels ore from Wisconsin Deporlment of Nolurol Resources' Wl Vopor Quick Look-Up Toble, which is bosed on November 2017

USEPA Regionol Screening Level Tobles.

3. Bold*underlined volues meel or exceed Vopor Risk Screening Levels.

Lob Notes:

A3 = The somple wos onolyzed by seriol dilution.
E = Anolyte concentrotion exceeded the colibrotion ronge. The reported result is estimoted.

Creoted by: LMH Dote-.2/24/2017
Losl revision by: LMH Dotez 2/13/2O18
Checked by: AJR Date,2/14/2018

l:\2521 ól 8ó.oo\Doto qnd Colculotions\Tobles\[Sub-SIob Vopor.xlsx]Sub-Slob Resulrs
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Understqnding Chemicql Vopor
lnlrusion Tesling Resulls

October 2014RR-977

From the Lab to You
Chemical vapor samples were taken from underneath your
house or building and possibly indoors as well. These samples
have been tested by a certifred laboratory and a report was
issued. The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) uses these test results to determine if people in the
building are being exposed to chemical vapors coming from
nearby contaminated soil or groundwater, and to decide what,
ifan¡ action is needed to prevent this exposure.

lndoor Air Testing Results
If indoor air samples were collected in your house or building,
test results from the lab will be compared to the state Vapor
Action Level (VAL) for chemicals of concern. The VAL is
a chemical compound's numerical value that represents
a health hazard risk to no more than I in 100,000 people
during a lifetime of exposure. If test results show chemical
concentrations in your air below the VAL then adverse health
effects are extremely rare, even if you were to breathe the
chemical at this concentration for your entire life.

Test results showing chemical concentrations in the air at or
above the VAL prompt DNR to recommend that exposure
to these chemical vapors be reduced. If test results show
concentrations significantly above the VAL, or more than one
f¡pe of chemical vapor is identified in your indoor air, the risk
from exposure increases. If the concentration of any indoor
chemical vapor greatly exceeds the VAL, DNR is concerned
about even short-term exposure and will typically require
immediate action to address the problem.

The VAL for each chemical is set by scientific research. It
is protective of all people, including those who are most
susceptible to adverse health effects.

If test results identify chemicals in your air that are not present
in nearby soil or groundwater contamination, it is likely that
these vapors are coming from some product or activity in
or near your house or building. Many everyday consumer
products (e.g., cleaners, solvents, polish, adhesives, lubricants,
aerosols, insect repellants, etc.); combustion processes (e.g.,
smoking, home heating); fuels in attached garages; dry
cleaned clothing or draperies; and occupant activities (e.g.,
craft hobbies), also release chemical vapors into the air.

Sub-slab SoilGas Testing Results
Soil gas samples were collected from the ground beneath
the concrete slab of your building foundation or basement.
The lab measured the concentrations of various chemicals
in these samples. DNR compares these measurements to the
state Vapor Risk Screening Level (VRSL), which identifies the
concentration of a chemical in soil gas that scientifi.c research
suggests can be a health risk if vapor enters a building. If soil
gas measurements exceed the VRSL for a chemical of concern,
action to reduce exposure is strongly recommended.

The VRSL is a higher number (higher chemical concentration)
than the VAL because it is presumed that concrete building
foundations and basement walls will prevent most soil gas

from entering a building. Further, any soil gas that does enter a

building through cracks, holes, sump pumps, drains, etc., will
be diluted to some extent by the indoor air. So, people inside
will not be breathing air that includes the full concentration of
chemical vapors that exist in the ground.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

P.O. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707

dnr.wi.gov, search "Brownûelds"

Indoor alr
sampled here

and/or ln basement

Lâb rerult¡ comparod
to Vapor Actlon

Lsve¡ (VAL)

{I;lç¡:¡-¡¡g¡rt

The air and soil gas samples from your property are tested
at a laboratory. Chemical concentrations are measured and
the results are compared to state health-r¡sk numbers.

nm



DNR generally relies on the test results of the sub-slab soil
gas samples when determining what, if any, action should
be taken related to chemical vapors coming from nearby soil
or groundwater contamination. Indoor air quality is highly
variable, and it is difficult to make a definitive decision about
vapor intrusion based on indoor air sampling alone.

Follow-Up Actions
If your test results are less than a VAL for indoor air, or a VRSL
for sub-slab soil gas, then the air in the house or building
should not present a health concern. Follow-up sampling and
testing may be necessary to confirm the results, but no other
action is typically suggested.

When test results show soil gas chemical concentrations
above a VRSL, both DNR and the Wisconsin Department of

Health Services recommend that owners take action to reduce
potential exposure. This typically involves installing a vapor
mitigation system that vents chemical vapors from beneath
your home or building to the outdoors, similar to a radon
mitigation system.

If indoor air concentrations exceed a VAL but sub-slab
concentrations are less than a VRSL, then the chemical vapors
are most likely coming from indoor sources. Steps should be
taken by the house or building owner to identify the products
and practices causing the problem and implement appropriate
remedies.

If soil gas mitigation is recommended, a representative of
the party who is responsible for the soil or groundwater
contamination will contact you to discuss your options.

Contaminant Levels & Decision Making

LoW * contqminant concentrqtion 

-+' 

HIGH

No Action
Needed

lmmediate action
necessa ry

Mitigation strongly
recommended

No

Detect
Action
Needed

VAL and VRSL

Greatly Exceeded

Action
Recommended

VRSL Reached
(VAL may or may not

be reached)

A Note about Measurement Units: The lab report may include some unfamiliar technical language. The most important po¡nt
to note is whether or not the test result for a specific chemical exceeds a VAL or VRSL, which are also sometimes referred to,
generically, as'tcreening levels."

The concentration of gaseous pollutants in air is typically described in two different ways: 1) as units of mass per volume, where
Ég/m3 represents micrograms of gaseous pollutant per cubic meter of ambient air; and 2) as parts per billion by volume (ppbv),
wherethevolumeof agaseouspollutantiscomparedtoasetvolumeof ambientair. Thesearethenumbersthatarecompared
to the VAL and VRSL.

This document contains information about certain state statutes and administrative rules but does not necessar¡ly include all of the deta¡ls found in the statutes and rules.
Readers should consult the actual la nguage of the statutes a nd ru les to a nswer specifc questions. The Wiscons¡n Department of Natural Resources provides eq ual opportu nity in

Wash¡ngton, D.C.20240. This publication is available in alternative format upon request. Please call 608-267-3543 for more information.

Fo r mo re i nfo rm atr on, vis it dn r.wi. gov/topic/ Brownfi elds/Va por. html
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March I,20I8
BY CERTIFIED U,S, MAIL

Ms. Mary Lynn Dudeck or Current Owner
562122"d Avenue
Kenosha, V/I53140

Ms. Mary Lynn Dudeck or Current Owner
5625 22"d Avenue
Kenosha, WI53140

RE: Vapor Sampling Results

Dear Ms. Dudeck or current property owner:

As part of the ongoing investigation of environmental contamination at the former Arctic Laundry &
Cleaners site, 5619 22"d Avenue, Kenosha, Wisconsin, SCS Engineers conducted vapor sampling at your
property in January 2018. These samples were submitted to Test America for laboratory analysis for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) including Tetrachloroethene (PCE) and Trichloroethene (TCE).

The analysis found no detections of VOCs in the indoor or outdoor air samples. PCE was detected in the
sub-slab samples but at concentrations that did not exceed the vapor risk screening levels established by the
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) for either commercial or residential buildings.

Based on these results, we do not anticipate further testing at your property at this time. It is possible that
may change based on additional communication with the DNR. If that is the case, we will alert you of
potential additional testing.

If you have questions about the results or next steps, please contact me.

Best regards,

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP

Vanessa D. Wishart

Milwaukee Office

W"'**
anessa D. Wishart

VDV/:mai
Enclosures

\\lvIDSN-PLSQL\PLaw\Docs\028430\00000 1 \CORR\3c0487 I.DOCX
0301 181453

Madison Office
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P.O. Box 1784

Madison, \X/isconsin

53701-17U
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Fax608.259.2600

wrvrv.staffordlaw.com
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Toble 3. lndoor Air Anolyticol Resuhs Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenosha, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Proiect #2521ót 8ó.OO

(Results ore in ppbV)

Vinyl Chloride

5ó05 Midnight Liquor <¡nd Bqr

<o.o77

<o-o77

<0.0ó9

<0.o77

<o.o77

5ó19 Former Arclic Loundry & Clenners

<0.12

<0.12

<0.13

<0.1 1

5621 15625 Pq's Pizzerio

<0.073

<0.0ó9

<o.o73

<o.o77

o.ó5

lt

trons-l ,2-DCE

<0.11

<o.l I

<0.,l

<o.l1

<0.12

<0.15

<0.15

<0.1ó

<o.14

<0.1 i

<0.1I

<0.t I

<o.l I

NE

NE

cis-1,2-DCE

<o-13

<0.13

<o.12

<o.13

<o.14

5

1.2

o.84
<0.092

<0.13

<0.12

<0.13

<o-13

NE

NE

Trichloroelhene
(TCE)

<o.o77

<0.o77

<0.07t

<o.o77

<o.o79

I

0.3r

0.22
<o.075

<o.o75

<o.o71

<0.023

<o.o77

0.39

1.ó

Telrqchloroelhene
(PCE)

<0.0ó4

<o-064

<0.059

<o.o64

<o.067

5.ó

r.3
'l

1

r.8

<o.064

<0.0ót

<o.o62

<o.064

6.2
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lqb Noles

lndoor Air Vopor Action Level (Residenriol Building)

lndoor Air Vopor Action Level (Commerciol Building)

Dole

1 /2s/2O18

1 /25/2o18

1 /25/2o18

1 /25/2O18

1/25/2O18

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

1 /24/2018

1 /24/2018

1 /24/2O18

1 /24/2O18

Scmple/Locotion

5ó05 Bosement

5ó05 2nd Floor

5ó05 Outdoor

5ó05 Bor

5ó05 Liquor Store

5ól 9 Bqsement

5ó19 l st Floor

5ó19 2nd Floor

5ó19 Outdoor

5ó21 Bosement

5621 lst Floor

5ó2.l Outdoor

5ó25 Storoge
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Abbreviotionss

ppbv = ports per billion by volume
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethylene

Tqble 3. lndoor Air Anclyticql Resuhs Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenosho, wisconsin / Scs Engineers proiect #2s21ól gó.oo

trons-1,2-DCE = trons-.l,2-dichloroethylene NE = not estoblished

Noles:

l.Sompleswerecollectedinó-litersummoconisfersover o24-hovrperiodondonolyzedusingtheUSEPATO-l5onolyticol method.
2. Vopor Aclion Levels ore from Wisconsin Deporlment of Noturql Resources' Wl Vopor Quick Look-Up Toble, which is bosed on November 20l Z

USEPA Regionol Screening Level Tobles.

3. Bold & underlined volues exceed lndoor Air Vopor Action Levels.

Lob Notes:

None

Creoted by:

Lost revision by:
Checked by:

LMH

LMH Dote:

Dqte:

Dotet 2/24/2017
l8
8AJR

l¡\252t ól 8ó.00\Doto ond Cclculotions\Tcbles\[lndoor Air.xlsx]Results

Toble 3, Poge 2 of 2



Abbreviotions:
ppbV = ports per billion by volume
trons-1,2-DCE = trons-1 ¡2-dichloroethylene

Toble 4. Sub-Slob Vopor Anolyticol Results Summcry
22nd Avenue, Kenosho, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Proiect #2521ó18ó.OO

(Results ore ¡n ppbv)

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1.2-dichloroethylene
NE = not estoblished

-- = not opplicoble

Vinyl Chloride

5ó05 Midnighl Liquor ond Bor

<0.089

<0.089

<o.09ó

5ó19 Former Arclic Lqundry & Cleoners

<o.14

<o.13

<o.t4

5621 15625 Po's Pizzerio

<0.089

<0.1

<0.092

22

370

trons-1,2-DCE

<0.13

<0.13

<0.t 5

5.8
1 1.8

0.5

<0.13

<0.15

<0.14

NE

NE

cis-1,2-DCE

<0.15

<0.15

<0.17

5.7
1.7

1.4

<0.15

<o.17

<0.1ó

NE

NE

Trichloroelhene
(TCE)

<0.088

0.22
<o.099

1,29O ¡t
66.5

8ó.4 ¡,s

<0.o88

<0.1

<0.092

ì3

53

Telrochloroelhene
(PCE)

<o.o74

5.2

1.9

4l8,OOO ¡s, r

973
2ó,lOO,qs

<0.o74

o.78

0.2

210

900

Lab Noles

Vopor Risk Screening Level (Residentiol Building)

Vopor Risk Screening Level (Smoll Commerciol
Building)

Dole

1 /25/2OtB

1 /25/20r8

1 /25/2018

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

1/24/2O18

1 /24/2O18

1 /24/2018

Somple/Locolion

ss-7

ss-8

ss-9

ss-r

ss-2

ss-3

ss-4

ss-5

ss-ó
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Tqble 4. Sub-Slob Vapor Anclyticol Resulls Summory
22nd'Avenue, Kenosho, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Proiect #2521ó18ó.00

Notes:

l. Somples were collected in ó-lirer summo conisters over q 30-minute period ond onolyzed using the USEPA TO-15 onolyticol method.

2. Vopor Risk Screening Levels ore from Wisconsin Deportmenl of Noturql Resources' Wl Vcpor Quick Look-Up Toble, which is bosed on November 2017
USEPA Regionol Screening Level Tobles.

3. Bold+underlined volues meel or exceed Vopor Risk Screening Levels.

Lqb Notes:

A3 = The somple wos onolyzed by seriol dilution.

E = Anolyle concentrqfion exceeded the colibrotion ronge. The reporled result is estimoted

Creoied by: LMH Dotez 2/24/2Q17
Lost revision by: LMH Dote2/13/201e
Checked by: AJR Dotez 2/14/2018

l:\2521 ó1 8ó.00\Doro ond Colculotions\Tobles\[Sub-Slob vopor.xlsx]Sub-Slob Results
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Understqnding Chemicql Vqpor
lntrusion Testing Results

RR-977 October 2014

From the Lab to You
Chemical vapor samples were taken from underneath your
house or building and possibly indoors as well. These samples
have been tested by a certifred laboratory and a report was
issued. The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) uses these test results to determine if people in the
building are being exposed to chemical vapors coming from
nearby contaminated soil or groundwater, and to decide what,
ifan¡ action is needed to prevent this exposure.

lndoor Air Testing Results
If indoor air samples were collected in your house or building,
test results from the lab will be compared to the state Vapor
Action Level (VAL) for chemicals of concern. The VAL is
a chemical compound's numerical value that represents
a health hazard risk to no more than I in 100,000 people
during a lifetime of exposure. If test results show chèmièal
concentrations in your air below the VAL then adverse health
effects are extremely rare, even if you were to breathe the
chemical at this concentration for your entire life.

Test results showing chemical concentrations in the air at or
above the VAL prompt DNR to recommend that exposure
to these chemical vapors be reduced. If test results show
concentrations signifiðantly above the VAL, or more than one
type of chemical vapor is identifred in your indoor air, the risk
from exposure increases. If the concentration of any indoor
chemical vapor greatly exceeds the VAL, DNR is concerned
about even short-term exposure and will typically require
immediate action to address the problem.

The VAL for each chemical is set by scientific research. It
is protective of all people, including those who are most
susceptible to adverse health effects.

If test results identify chemicals in your air that are not present
in nearby soil or groundwater contamination, it is likely that
these vapors are coming from some product or activity in
or near your house or building. Many everyday consumer
products (e.g., cleaners, solvents, polish, ddhesives, lubricants,
aerosols, insect repellants, etc.); combustion processes (e.g.,
smoking, home heating); fuels in attached garages; dry
cleaned clothing or draperies; and occupant activities (e.g.,
craft hobbies), also release chemical vapors into the air.

Sub-slab SoilGas Testing Results
Soil gas samples were collected from the ground beneath
the concrete slab of your building foundation or basement.
The lab measured the concentrations of various chemicals
in these samples. DNR compares these measurements to the
state Vapor Risk Screening Level (VRSL), which identifies the
concentration of a chemical in soil gas that scientific research
suggests can be a health risk ifvapor enters a building. Ifsoil
gas measurements exceed the VRSL for a chemical of concern,
action to reduce exposure is strongly recommended.

The VRSL is a higher number (higher chemical concentration)
than the VAL because it is presumed that concrete building
foundations and basement walls will prevent most soil gas
from entering a building. Further, any soil gas that does enter a
building through cracks, holes, sump pumps, drains, etc., will
be diluted to some extent by the indoor air. So, people inside
will not be breathing air that includes the full concentration of
chemical vapors that exist in the ground.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resou¡ces

P.O. Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707

dnr.wi.gov, search "Brownfi elds" nffi

lndoor alr
sampled here

and/or ¡n basement

Lab rôsults compared
to Vapor Act¡on

Levêl (VAL)

Ëagæ¡r¡a¡rf
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The air and soil gas samples fronr your property are tested
.rt.ì laboratoly. Chernrcal concentralrons are measured and
the results are cornpared to state health-r¡sk numbers,



DNR generally relies on the test results of the sub-slab soil
gas samples when determining what, if an¡ action should
be taken related to chemical vapors coming from nearby soil
or groundwater contamination. Indoor air quality is highly
variable, and it is difficult to make a definitive decision about
vapor intrusion based on indoor air sampling alone.

Follow-Up Actions
If your test results are less than a VAL for indoor air, or a VRSL
for sub-slab soil gas, then the air in the house or building
should not present a health concern. Follow-up sampling and
testing may be necessary to confirm the results, but no other
action is typically suggested.

When test results show soil gas chemical concentrations
above a VRSL, both DNR and the Wisconsin Department of

Health Services recommend that owners take action to reduce
potential exposure. This typically involves installing a vapor
mitigation system that vents chemical vapors from beneath
your home or building to the outdoors, similar to a radon
mitigation system.

If indoor air concentrations exceed a VAL, but sub-slab
concentrations are less than a VRSL, then the chemical vapors
are most likely coming from indoor sources. Steps should be
taken by the house or building owner to identify the products
and practices causing the problem and implement appropriate
remedies.

If soil gas mitigation is recommended, a representative of
the party who is responsible for the soil or groundwater
contamination will contact you to discuss your options.

A Note AboUt t\4easuremenJ Units: The lab report may include some unfamiliar technical language. The most ímportant point
to note is whether or not the test result for a specific chemical exceeds a VAL or VRSL, which arè also sometimei referred to,
generically, as "screening levels."

The concentration of gaseous pollutants in air is typically described in two different
[g/m3 represents micrograms of gaseous pollutant per cubic meter of ambient air;
where the volume of a gaseous pollutant is compared to a set volume of ambient
to the VAL and VRSL.

ways: L) as units of mass per volume, where
and 2) as parts per billion by volume (ppbv),

air, These are the numbers that are compared

Contaminant Levels & Decision Making

LOW ê- Contaminant concentration 

----+ 
Hleft

No Action
Needed

lrnmediate action
necessa ry

Mitigation strongly
recommended

No

Detect
Action
Needed

VAL and VRSL

Greatly Exceeded

Action
Recommended

VRSL Reached
(VAL may or may not

be reached)

For mo re i nform ati on, visit dnr.wi.sov/topic/Brownfi elds/Vapor.html

This document conta¡ns ¡nformation about certain state statutes and administrative rules but does not necessarily include all of the detâils found in the statutes and rules.
Readers should consult the actual language ofthe statutes and rules to answer specifc questions. The Wiscons¡n Department of Natural Resources provides equal opportun¡ty ¡n

Wash¡ngton, D.c.20240. This publication is available ¡n alternative format upon request. Please call 608-267-3543 for more information.



Ë
e¡

=Ë

tsfuOz
Ê3
uÔ¡utsF
9¡)-Ê
Aãlô
>ÕZL

ùtr
iô
4z

.3
1ö
È

U.S. Postal Service'"
CERTIFIED MAIL@ RECEIPT
Domestic Mail OnlY

----
- Hêre

.¡ .¡
JI JTIr fr
..E JT

rl rlmm
r¡ lJl
r! rr
EI EI
Et¡
E¡E
E] EI

E¡ E¡rfl r.rl
if:f
rq rjl

Ilrrt+ rq
Ër t3
rlr!

Postmerk

El AgEnt

C. Dat€ of Delivery

1?

ENo

I Complete items 1, Z, and g.

I I Print your narne and address on the r€verceI so that we can return the catd to you.
i r Attach this card'to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if
Article Addressed

ûn¡

6 b LV'&..& f\ßFsrú^s-

-

rlrr

-

, t,(ll 53t+o

ililil] ilil lililt tilililt lt lil ilil ililil ilt

rl

A.

x

D. ls
tf

del¡v€ry addÞss different ûom ltem
YE9, enter dellvery addrcis below;

SeMce3.
Adutt

B ftlorlþMallEçrpssrÞ
tr Reslst€r€dMa¡1il
tr qflbter€d Matt Resüor€d

tr FelumRecdltfot
Msrchandlsô'

tr Signaturc Gonflrmaüonrm
tr SignatureoonÍmaüon

RssHcted DeltvÊùy

R6.tlct€d

D4¡tory

Dslhrery'

9590 9402 3215 7196 5842 83

îrcm

787,7 l,rt5E 0uutt ?531, hrhh
.PSFom ,.!u1y2015 PSN 7530-02-000€053

tr
tr
tr
tr R€otlct€d

l_ Domestic I
t

*..--,1
Return Recelpt il

9ã
ä-

E R6tum Rædpt (elætolc)

Elcqrifi€d Mall Ræblctod Ddwv
E Adult Slgnat¡Ë Roqulred

$-
$-
$ __-______----
$ --
t-

RælÞt ftardæpy)

E Adult slgmtuþ Rætrlctôd

information. visit our wêbsile alFor

PS Form 38OO, April 2015 PsN /530-02-000'9047 See Reversefor lnstruct¡ons

(tulnted Nane)B.

COMPLETE îHlS SEC'/OA/ ON DELIVERYSENDER: COMPLETE rHlS SECrro/v



ts
Ig
c
I

o
F

o
Ju
z
U

o
o
ts
ts

du
I
È

O

ou
ts
tsoo

o
o
Ø

tr
oô
zc
f,
I

É

T
ts

o

(r

l{

s

U.S. Postal Service'"
CERTIFIED MAIL@ RECEIPT
Domestic Mail OnlY

-

---f

-
Here

EE
EA EOtrtr
JI J¡

r:l r{mm
rjt ul
rLf!
tfg
t:ltr
EEI
oEl
ETErn rn
3f
Fl rã

r! rr
Fl rl
EIE
r! r!

Postdiark

I

I

I

I

I

I

I Áttach this óard to the bàck of the mailpiec€,
or the fiont if

l.' Articlo Addressed tol

¡ Complete items 1,2, and3.
¡ Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.

fv1¡. lt'ra,"1 L2. n Þue{(
ó-r AJ..hÀe-uêf Gn¡¡*.Q¡J

q çZÀ - ZZ+\4 Ève,n¡¡¡-
|ie-,rc+,V.,o-, \^l I ú3,11-ô

ilililllt ilil ililfl ililil lI ilt ilil ililr r ]r

D. ls delivgry addffis differcrlt fom it€m 1?
lf YES, €rü€r dellvery addr€ss below:

3. S€rv¡ce

A

x tl nsent

Yes
NoE

9590 9402 3215 7196 5842 90 Ogltnsd

tr Adult
tr Adult

tr Collec't on Dollvory
tr Collecton [Þllvory
tr lnsur€d Mall

Resblot€d Dollvery

Dallrrery

Rgslrlcted Delivery

R€stficled D€lfuefy

tr PdorityMailExprass@
tr Regbter€d Mall$.r
tr Foslst€red Mall R€stdo-t€d

tlsllvsry
tr Retum Rec€lDtfor

M6rchandlse'
tr Slgnaturs Confitmationlil
tr Slgnatur€Confmation

Resülcted lÞllvory

Domestic Return Rec€¡pt

, ,Artl^lÀ

?El,? ltt5E EEUU ?531, hIöE
PS Form 381 1 , ¡uly eo15 psN zss0-02-000-s05sll

t;

OFFäçãI
3srtiffsd Mail Fse

$

Ðdra S6rvlcss & Fo€s (checl bo& aút îæ a apPrcpfræt

n Rerum Ræ€lpt (hatdæPy) $ 

-

ERsb¡nRôcslpt(oleciDnb) $

D C€rffiod Mall Ræklcted Dellvory

EAduhslgnatupFequlred $-
t Adult slgnar!Þ Restlct€d Del¡v{y s .-....--.--

E\

5
J

udt

information. visit our website al www.For

See Reverse for lnstructionsPS Form 380O, April 201 5 PSN 7530-02'000-9047

Rec€lyed by

SENDER: COMPLETE rHlS sEcrroñ COMPLETE THIS SECT/O/V ON DELIVERY



, Stafford Rose n ba u ffì rLp
,:1.: : iia t ::'i!¡'1:

Mønber of Geneua Group lnterutional
The LeaditgGlobal Alliance of Independent Professional Firrns

Vanessa D. $lishart

222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900

P.O. Box 1784

Madison, !íI 53701-1784

vwishart@staffordlaw.com
608.210.6307

March 27,2018
BY CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL

Ms. Mary Lynn Dudeck or Current Owner
562122"d Avenue
Kenosha, V/I53140

Ms. Mary Lynn Dudeck or Current Owner
5625 22"d Avenue
Kenosha, V/I 53140

RE: Vapor Sampling Results at Former Arctic Laundry & Cleaners Site, 5619 22d Avenue,

Kenosha, WI, BRRTS No. 02-30-245843

Dear Ms. Dudeck:

On March 1,2018, I sent you correspondence regarding vapor sampling at your property that was

conducted as part of the ongoing invéstigation ofénvironmental contamination at the former Arctic

Laundry & Ôleaners site, Selg 22d Avenue, Kenosha, Wisconsin. I am now updating that

corespondence to include additional contact information, a map of the sampling locations, and

analytical results.

As I stated in the prior colîespondence, SCS Engineers conducted vapor sampling at your property

in January 2018. 'ih"t. ru*pi., were submitted to Test America for laboratory analysis for volatile

organic compounds (VOCs) including Tetrachloroethene (PCE) and Trichloroethene (TCE).

The analysis found no detections of VOCs in the indoor or outdoor air samples. TCE and/or PCE

was detected in the sub-slab sarnples but at conoentrations that did not exceed the vapor risk

screening levels established by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) for either

commercial or residential buildings.

Based on these results, we do not anticipate further testing at your property at this time. It is possible

that may change based on additional communication with the DNR. If that is the case, we will alert

you of potential additional testing.

L:\DOCS\028430\00000 l\CORR\3G87390.DOCX
0327181548

Madison Office Milwaukee Office

222 \lest \íashington Avenue

P.O. Box i784

Madison, \{/isconsin

53701-17U

608.256.0226
888,655.47 52
Fax608.259.2600
unw.staffordlaw.com

1200 North Mayfair Road

Suite 410

Milwaukee, \X/isconsin

53226-3282

4r4.982.2850
888.655.4752

Fax41-.4982.2889

www.staffordlaw.com



March 27,2018
Page2

If you have questions about the results or next steps, please feel free to contact me.

Best regards,

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP

t/rur*, Wn,r*
Vanessa D. Wishart

VDW:mai
Enclosures

cc

L:\DOCS\028430\00000 1 \CORR\3G87390.DOCX
0327 1 81 503

Robert Langdon, SCS Engineers, by email
Doug Cieslak, Wisconsin DNR, by email



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources
PO Box 7921, Madison Wl 53707-7921
dnr.wi.gov

Site lnvestigation Sample Results Notification
Form44OO-249 (R03/14) pagelof2

Not¡ce: This form may be used to comply with the requirements of s. NR 716.14 (2), Wis. Adm. Code; however, use of this form is not required.
An alternate format may be used. The rule requireslhat notification be provided to 1) property ownerswhen someone else is conducting t'he
sampling, 2) to occupants of property belonging to the responsible person, and 3) to'owners ând occupants of property that does not beìong to
the responsible person bu.t has been affected by conta.mination arising on his or her property. Notificatìon is requiräd w¡tt ¡n tO business dais of
receiving the sample results. Personal information collected will be used for program administration and may be provided to requesters to ihe
extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39, Wis. Stats.].

NOTE: Under s. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code, the responsible party must also submit sample results and other required information to the
DNR. We recommend that copies of the sample results notifications be included with that submittal, along w1h all àtachments. Using the
same format used for data presentation for a closure request may be helpful to all parties. See s. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code for the full list of
information to be submitted to the DNR.

This notification form has been provided to you in order to provide the results of environmental sampling that has been conducted on
property that you own or occupy. Samples were collected in accordance with the methods identified in the site investigation work plan,
in accordance with s. NR. 716.09 and 716.13, Wis. Adm. Code. This sampling was conducted as a result of contamination originating
at the following location.

Site Name

Former Arctic
R rD # (BRRTS #)

& Cleaners 0-245843
Address

5619 53 140

The person(s) responsible for completing this environmental investigation is:

Notification of Owners and nts:

City

Kenosha

State

WI

Site lnformation

nsibleRes

Property Owner

Baietto owner

1850 19th Avenue

Vanessa Wishart
Person or company collected samples

City

Kenosha

State

WI 53140
umber area
(608) 210-6307

SCS

Reason for sampting: Q Routine @ otner (define) NR 716 Site Investigation

The contaminants that have been identified at this time on property that you own or occupy include:

Contaminant
Gasoline

Dieselor FuelOil

Solvents

Heavy Metals

Pesticides

Other:

ln Soil?
Yes Nooooooooooo

ln Groundwater?
Yes Noooooooooooco oo

Contaminants in Vapor

lndoor Air

Sub-slab

Exterior Soil Gas

Yes Nooooooo

ultsSam le Results

This sampling event included sampling of a
drinking water well.

QYes O ruo

lf yes, the sampled drinking water well had
detectable contaminants.

Qves O ruo



Site lnvestigation Sample Results Notification
Fotm4400-249 (R03/14) Page?ofz

Attached are:

o A map that shows the locations from which samples were collected. (The map needs to meet the requirements of
s. NR 716.15 (4), Wis. Adm. Code.)

o A data table with specific contaminant levels at each sample location and whether or not the sample results exceed state standards
o A copy of the laboratory results.

You are not identified as the person that is responsible for this contamination. However, your cooperation is important. property
owners may become legally responsible for contamination if they do not allow access to the person that is responsible so that person
may complete the environmental investigation and clean up activities.

Option for written exemption: You have the option of requesting a written liability exemption from the DNR for contamination that
originated on another property, or on property that you lease. To do this, you must present an adequate environmental assessment of
your property and pay a $700 fee for review of this information. lf you are interested in this option, please see DNR publication # RR
589, "When Contamination Crosses a Property Line - Rights and Responsibilities of Property Owners", available at: dnr.wi.gov/files/
P D F/ou bs/rrlrr589. pdf .

Please address questions regarding this notification, or requests for additional information to the contact person listed above, or to one
of the following contacts:
Environmental

SCS

2830 Drive 53718
area code)

(608) 2r6-732e com

Select which agency: Q Naturat Resources Q Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection
of Wisconsin of rces

Contact Person me Phone area

Cieslak (262) s74-2r82

P

141NW Rm 180 53188

douglas.

Contact lnformation

Last Name

City

Madison

State

WI

City

Waukesha

State

WI



Toble 3. lndoor Air Anolyficol Resulls Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenosho, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Proiect #2521618ó.q)

(Results ore in ppbV)

Vinyl Chloride

5óO5 Midnight liquor ond Bor

<o.o77

<o-o77

<0-0ó9

<o-o77

<o-o77

5ó19 Former Arctic Lcundry & Cleaners

<0.1 2

<o.12

<o-13

<o-l I

5621 | 5625 Pq's Pizzeriq

<o.o73

<0.oó9

<o.o73

<a.o77

o.ó5

'I I

lrons-l,2J)CE

<o-l I

<o.l I

<0.1

<o.l I

<o.t 2

<o.ì5

<0.15

<0.1ó

<o.14

<0.1I

<o.l I

<o.I I

<o.t I

NE

NE

cis-1,2-DCE

<0-13

<0.¡ 3

<0.t 2

<o-13

<0.14

5

1.2

4.84
<o.o92

<0.1 3

<0.1 2

<0-¡ 3

<o.13

NE

NE

Trichtoroelhene
(TCE}

<o.o77

<o-o77

<o.071

<o.o77

<o.o79

I

0.3 r

o.22
<o.o75

<0.075

<o.071

<0.073

<o.o77

0.39

r-ó

Tetrcchloroelhene
(PCE}

<0.0ó4

<o_oó4

<0.059

<o-464

<o.067

5.ó

I 3

1.1

r.8

<a-o64

<0.0ót

<o.oó2

<o-064

6.2

27

Lob Notes

lndoor Air Vopor Acfion Level (Residectiol Building)

lndoor Air Vopor Aaion Level (Commerciol Building)

Dote

1 /2s/2o18

1 /2s/2or8

1 /2s/2O18

1 /2s/2o18

1/25/2O18

2/7/2017

2/Z/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2O17

t /24/201e

| /24/2O18

1 /24/2o18

1 /24/2018

5omple/Locclion

5ó05 Bosement

5ó05 2nd Floor

5ó05 Outdoor

5óO5 Bor

5ó05 liquor Store

5ól 9 Bosement

5ó19 ì st Floor

5ó19 2nd Floor

5ó19 Outdoor

5ó21 Bosement

5ó21 I st Floor

5ó2ì Outdoor

5ó25 Storoge

Toble 3, Poge I of 2



Abbreviotions:
ppbV = ports per billion by volume
cis-l,2-DCE = cis-I,2-dichloroethylene

Table 3- lndoor Air Anolyticol Results Summcry
22nd Avenue, Kenosho, wisconsin / Scs Engineers proiect #2s2l6lgó.00

trons-l,2-DCE = frons-l ¡2-dichloroethylene NE = nol estoblished

Notes:

l ' Somples were collected in ó-ti¡er summo conisters over o 24-hovr period cnd onolyzed using the USEPA TO-l s onolyticot method.
2' Vopor Action levels ore from Wiscomin Deporlment of Noturot Resources' W Vopor Quick look-Up Toble, which is bosed on November 20l Z

USEPA Regionol Screening Level Tobtes.

3. Bold & undeilined volues exceed lndoor Air Vopor Action Levets.

Lob Notes:

None

Creofed by:
Lost revision by:
Checked by:

LrllH

LMH

AJR

Dote:
Dote:

17

8

f:\2521 ól 8ó.00\Doto ond Cclculotr:onsfobles\lndoor Air:lsx]Ræulrs

Toble 3, Poge 2 of 2



Abbrevi<rtions:

ppbv = ports per billion by volume
lrons-1.2-DCE = trons-1,2-dichloroethylene

Tqble 4. Sub-Slab Vopor Anolyticol Results Summcry
22nd Avenue, Kenosho, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Proiect #2521ól Bó.OO

(Results ore in ppbV)

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroethylene
NE = not estobli*red

-- = not opplicoble

Vinyl Chloride

5óO5 Midnight Liquor ond Bqr

<o.o89

<o.o89

<0.09ó

5619 Former Arclic Loundry & Cleoners

<0.t4

<o.t 3

<o.14

5621 15625 Po's Pizzerio

<0.o89

<o.l

<0.o92

22

370

trons-l ,2-DCE

<0.1 3

<o.t 3

<0.¡ 5

5.8
ll .8

0.5

<o.t3

<0.Ì 5

<o.14

NE

NE

cis-1,2-DCE

<0.I5

<o.t5

<o.17

5.7
1.7

1.4

<o-15

<o.17

<0.¡ ó

NE

NE

Trichloroethene
(TCE)

<0-088

o.22
<0.099

|,29O aa

66.5

8ó.4 ns

<0.o88

<o.l

<o-o92

r3

53

Telrochloroelhene
(PCE)

<o-o74

5.2

r.9

41 8.000 æ, r

973
2ó,lOO A3

<o-o74

0.78

o.2

210

900

lcb Notes

Vopor Risk Screening level (Residentiol Building)

Vopor Risk Screening Level {Smoll Commerciol
Building)

Dote

t /2s/2o18

1 /25/2o18

1 /25/2o15

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

t /24/2018

1/24/2O18

1 /24/2A18

Somple/Locction

ss-8

ss-9

ss-r

ss-2

ss-3

ss-4

ss-5

ss-ó

Toble 4, Poge I of 2



Toble 4. Sub-Slob Vopor Anclyticcl Results Summory
22nd Avenue, Kenoshc, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Proiect #2521ó186.00

Notes:

l. Somples were collected in ó-lite¡ summo conisters over o 3O-minute period ond onolyzed using the USEPA TO-I5 onol¡icol method.
2. Vopor Risk Screening Levels ore from Wisconsin Deportmenl of Noturol Resources'Wl Vopor Quick Look-Up Toble, which is bosed on November 2017

USEPA Regionol Screening Level Tobles.

3. Bold*underlined volues meet or exceed Vopor Risk Screening Levels.

Lob Notes:

A3 = The somple wos onolyzed by seriol dilution
E = Anolyte concenfrofion exceeded the colibrotion ronge. The reported result is estimoled.

Creofed by:
Lost revision by:
Checked by:

LlTH Dote:

Dote:

Dote:

Lr{^H

AJR

17
¡8
I

l.\2521ó18ó.OO\Doro ond Colo¡lcrions\Tobles\[Sub-Slcb Vopor.xlsx]Sub-Slob Results

Toble d Poge 2 of 2
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Underslqnding Chemicol Vopor
lnlrusion Tesling Results

RR-977 October 2014

From the Lab to you
Chemical vapor samples were taken from underneath your
house or buildingand possibìy indoors as well. These samples

þave þeg1 tested by a eertiliéd laboratory and a reporthes
i.r_*o*d. The 'Wisconsin Department of 

'ñatural 
Resourçes

(DNR) uses these test resulis to determine if people ln the,
building are being exposed to chemical uapors comtng from
n-earby contaminated soil or groundwater, and to decide what,
ifany, action is needed to prevent this exposure.

lndoor Air Testing Results
If indoor air-samples were collected in your house or building,
test results from the lab will be compared to the state Vapðr
Action Level (VAL) for chemicals óf concern. The VAi is
a .chemical compound's numerical value that represents
a health hazard risk to no more than I in 100,000 people
during a lifetime of exposure. If test results show chämièal
concentrations in your air below the VAL then adverse health
effects are extremely rare, even if you were to breathe the
chemical at this concentration for your entire life.

Test results showing chemical concentrations in the air at or
above the JAt plompt DNR to recommend that exposure
to these chemical vapors be reduced, If test resulti show
concentrations significantly above the VAL, or more than one
type of chemical vapor is identifred in your indoor air, the risk
trom exposure increases, ff the concentration of any indoor
chemical vapor greatly exceeds the VAL, DNR is concerned
about even short-terrn exposure and will typically require
immediate action to address the problem.

The VAL for each chemical is set by scientiûc research. It
is protective of all people, including tlose who are most
susceptible to adverse health effects.

If test results identify chemicals in your air that are not present
in nearby soil or groundwater contamination, it is ükèþ that
these vapors are coming from sorne product or activity in
or near your house or building. Many everyday consumer
products (e.g., cleaners, solvents, polish, ddhesivei, lubricants,
aerosols, insect repellants, etc.); cornbustion processes (e.g.,
smoking,' home heating); fuels in attached- garages; diy
cleaned. clothing or draperies; and occupant ac-tivitLs (e.g.,
craft hobbies), also releaie chemical vapois into the air.

Sub-slab Soíl Gas Testing Results
Soil gas samples were collected from the ground beneath
the concrete slab of your building foundation or basement.
The lab measured the concentrations of various chemicals
in these samples, DNR compares these measurements to the
state Vapor Risk Screening Level (VRSL), which identifies the
concentration of a chemical in soil gas that scientific research
suggests can be a health risk ifvapor enters a building. Ifsoil
gas measurements exceed the VRSL for a chemical of concern,
action to reduce exposure is strongly recommended.

Thc VRSL is a higher number (higher chemical concentration)
than the VÀL because it is presumed that concrete buitdlng
foundations and basement walls will prevent.most soll gpi
from entering a building, Further, any sõ$ gas that does entö a
Fi|dlng lhrough cracki, holes, eumþ pumls, drains, erË., will
be diluted ts sorne octent by the tncioõr aii. So, pcopþ inside
will not be breathing air thai lncludes the full csncer¡tration of
chemical vapors that exist in the ground.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resou¡ces
P.O, Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707

dnr.wi.gov, search "Brownfi elds"

lndoor ¡lr
campled herc

and/or ln bâssment

Lab rorultr comp¡rad
to Vapor Actlon

Lev€l (VÄL)

HÍün¡)ura!nf

iv.¡: ii J iì

:rtl¡ì. t;.t,

rllJ ra¡¡¡rt.j,-,tì (r

all.tl l:r rr¡t,[,r¡::ì1 i,
t1.1,,,). ii¡ 1. :r,ì. ì.¡¡[,1,

Tltc,¡rr ano 5oìi gâs sarnple5 1r<lrtr your pro!)ertv ¿re tested
.ìl ir l¿ llotât ory, Cherìl I c.ìl r.orìcerìt r;l¡or|,,il e tnea5l ¡r od dnd
the r'esults are cornparerl t(ì \tate he¡lth t,¡sl( nUnltt('r s.



DNR generally relies on the test results of the sub-slab soil
gas samples when determlning wha! if an¡ actio¡r: should
be taken related'to chemical vapors coming irom nearþ sq¡l
or grountlwter contaminatton. Indoor aii quality is highly
variable¡ and it is difüeult to make a definttive decision aËout
vapor intrusion based on indoor air sampling alone.

Follow-Up Actions
If your test results are less than a VAL for indoor aiq or a VRSL
for su!-slab soil gas, then the air in the house or building
should not pr6$ent a health concern; Follow-up sampling ant
testing may be necessary to confrrm the results, but no ôther
action is t¡pically suggested.

When test results show soil gas chemical concentrations
above a VRSL, both DNR and the Wisconsin Department of

Health Services recommend that owners take action to reduce
potential exposure. This typically involves installing a vapor
mitigation system that vents chemical vapors from beneath
your home or building to the outdoors, similar to a radon
mitigation system.

If indoor air concentrations exceed a VAL, but sub-slab
concentrations are less than a VRSL, then the chemical vapors
are most likely coming from indoor sources. Steps should be
taken by the house or building owner to identifr the products
and practices causing the problem and implement aplropriate
remedies.

If soil gas mitigation is recommended, a representative of
the party who is responsible for the soíl or groundwater
contamination will contact you to discuss your options.

A Notè ?bsqt fidêpsurempnt Units: The. la-b report llay include some unfamiliar technical language. The most lmportânt point
to note is whether or not the test result for a specific chemical exceeds a VAL or VRSL whicñ are also sometime! referréd tq
generically, as "screening levels."

The concentratlon of gaseous pollutants in air is typically descrlbed in two different ways: 1) as units of mass per volume, where
pg/m3 represents mibrograms of gaseous pollutant per cubic meter of ambient al¡.; and 2) as parts per blllion by volume (ppbv),
wlpre- !¡.e vo!y!!_q of a gaseous pollutant is compared to a set volume of ambient air. These are the numbers that are compared
to the VAL and VRSL.

Contaminant Levels & Decision Making

LOW .+ contaminant concentration 

-+ 
HIGH

No Action
Needed

lmmediate action
necessary

Mitígation strongly
recommended

No

Detect
Action
Needed

VAL and VRSL

Greatly Exceeded

Action
Recommended

VRSL Reached
(VAL may or may not

be reached)

Fclr nrc¡ re r nformah o n, vtstt dnr.wi. govltoÞic/Brownfi eldslva Þor.html

Thls document contains lnformation about certaln state statutes and adminlstrative rules but does not necessarlly include all of the detâlls found ln the statutes and rules.

washlngton, Ð,c,2o24O, This publlcation ¡s avallable ¡n alternative format upon request, Please call 608-267-3543 for more lnformation.
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Pace Analytlcal Services, LLc
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700
Anffical
wwwpaælabs,æn

February 12,2018

Rob Langdon
SCS Engineers
2830 Dairy Drive
Madison, Wl 53718

RE: Project: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner
Pace Project No.: 10418567

Dear Rob Langdon:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 29,2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the

most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,

where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report'

lf you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me

Sincerely,

ru"y'- 74^C"//<-

Megan McCabe
megan. mccabe@pacelabs. com
(612)607-1700
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Th¡s report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page I of 15
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700
Anffical
wwvr.paælEbs,æn

CERTIFICATIONS

Project:

Pace Project No.:

252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

10418567

Minnesota Certificat¡on lDs
1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414-
2485
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01

Alabama Certif¡cat¡on #: 4077 0

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009

Alaska DW Certiflcation #: MN00064
Arizona Certifìcation * AZ0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
CNMI Saipan Certification #:MP0003

Colorado Certif¡catlon #: MN00064

Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region B+\ ryom¡ng DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-1 37
Florida Certificat¡on #: E87605

Georgia Certif¡cat¡on #: 959
Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064
ldaho Certification #: MN00064
lllinois Certification #: 200011

lndiana Certification #: C-MN-01

lowa Certif¡cation #: 368
Kansas Certifìcation #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062

Kentucky\ 
^ 

rCertification #: 90062

Louisiana DEQ Certif¡cation #: 03086

Louisiana DW Certifìcation #: MN00064
Maine Certificat¡on #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322

Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064

Michigan Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027 -053-137

Mississippi Certification #: MN00064
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certificat¡on #: NE-OS-1 8-06

Nevada Cert¡fication #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certification #: 2081

New Jersey Certification #: MN002

New York Certilication #: 11647

North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700

North Carolina \A/W Certification #: 530

North Dakota Certification #: R-036

Ohio DW Certificalion#i 41244

Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101

Oklahoma Certif¡cation #: 9507

Oregon NwTPH Certification #: MN300001

Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001

Pennsylvan¡a Certification #: 68-00563

Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064

South Carolina Certification #:74003001

Tennessee Certification #: TN0281 I
Texas Certification #: 1 1 047 04 1 92

Utah Certificat¡on #: MN00064
Virginia Certification #: 460163

Washington Certification #: C486

West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C

West Virginia DEP Certifl cat¡on #: 382
Wsconsin Certification #: 999407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC Page 2 of 15
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Pace Analyt¡cal Servíceg, LLC

1700 Elm Slreel - Su¡te 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Analytical
wM.paælabs.ñn

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project:

Pace Project No.:

25216'186 Former Arctic Cleaner

I 041 8567

Lab lD Sample lD Matrix Date Collected Date Received

1 041 8567001

10418567002

10418567003

1 0418567004

5621, Basement

5621, First Floor

5625, Storage

5621, Outdoor

011241'18 I'l:01

01124118 10:59

01124118 11:08

01124118 10:47

01129118 12:15

0'1129118'12:15

011291'18 12:15

01129118 12:15

Air

Air

Air

Air

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This rêport shall not be reproducêd, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analyt¡cal Services, LLC Page 3 of 15
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Pace Analytical Serv¡ces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700ww.paælabs,Nn

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:

Pace Project No

252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

't0418567

Lab lD Sample lD Method Analysts
Analytes
Reported Laboratory

104r8567001

104't 8567002

10418567003

I 0418567004

5621, Basement

5621, First Floor

5625, Storage

5621, Outdoor

ïo-15

TO-15

TO-15

TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full'

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

5

5

5

5

PASI-M

PASI-M

PASI-M

PASI-M

Page 4 of 15
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700

Analytical
wwwpdælabs.æn

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project:

Pace Project No

25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 041 8567

Sample: 5621, Basement

Parameters

Lab lD: 10418567001 Collected: Q1l24l'18 11:01 Received: 01129118'12:15 Matrix: Air

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TOIS MSVAIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analyt¡cal Method: TO-1 5

<0.52 ug/m3
<0.45 ug/m3
<0.44 ug/m3
<0.41 ug/m3
<0.19 ug/m3

1.2

1.2

1.0

0.83
0.40

0.52
0.45
0.44
0.41
0.19

1.52

1.52

1.52

1.52

1.52

O2109118 20:18

0210911820118

0210911820i18

02109118 20:18

0210911820:18

1 56-59-2
I 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

Sample: 5621, First Floor

Parameters Results Units

Lâb tD: 10418567002 Collected: 01t24118 10:59 Received: 01129118 12i',15 Matrix: Air

LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSVAIR

cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chlorlde

Analytical Method: TO-1 5

<0.50 ug/m3
<0.43 ug/m3
<0.42 ug/m3
<0.39 ug/m3
<0.18 ug/m3

1.2

1,2

1.0

0.80
0.38

0.50
0.43

0.42

0.39

0.18

't.46
1.46

1.46
1.46

1.46

1 56-59-2
156-60-5

127-18-4
79-01 -6

75-01-4

0210911820:45

02t09t1820'.45
02109118 20:45

0210911820:45

02109118 20:45

Sample: 5625, Storage Lab lD: 10418567003 Collected: 01t24118'11.08 Received: 01129118 12:15 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TOIS MSVAIR

cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-1 5

<0.53 ug/m3
<0.46 ug/m3
<0.44 ug/m3
<0.42 ug/m3
<0.20 ug/m3

1.2

1.2

1.1

0.85
0.40

0.53
0.46
0.44
0.42

0.20

1.55

1.55

1.55

1.55

1.55

0210911821:12
02109118 21:12

02109118 21:12

02l09h$ 21112

Q2l09l'18 21:12

1 56-59-2

I 56-60-5
127-'.!8-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

Sample: 5621, Outdoor

Parameters

Lab lD: 10418567004 Collected: 01124118 10i47 Received: 0'1129118 12:15 Matrix: Air

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No' Qual

TOIS MSVAIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-1 5

<0.51 ug/m3
<0.44 ug/m3
<0.43 ug/m3
<0.40 ug/m3
<0.19 ug/m3

1.2

1.2
1.0

0.81

0.39

0.51

0.44
0,43
0.40
0.19

1.49

1.49
1.49

1.49

1.49

02/09/1819:51
02109/18 19:51

02109/18 19:51

02/09/18 19:51

02/09/18 19:51

1 56-59-2
1 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consenl of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 0211212018 01 :18 PM Page 5 of 15



o
Pace Analyt¡cal Services, LLC

1700 Elm Streêt - Suite 200

Mlnneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1 7oo

Analytical
wînpdcþlabs.Nm

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:

Pace Project No.:

2521 61 86 Former Arct¡c Cleaner

't0418567

QC Batch: 522249 Analysis Method: TO-15

QC Batch Method: TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSVAIR Low Level

Associated Lab Samplesr 10418567001, 10418567002, 10418567003, 10418567004

METHOD BLANK: 2835447 Matrix: Air

Assoc¡ated Lab samples: 10418567001, 10418567002, 10418567003, 10418567004

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

<0.34
<0.29
<0.30
<0.27

<0.13

0.81

0.69
0.81

0.55

0.26

02/09/18 09:15
02109/18 09:15
02109/18 09:15
02109/18 09:15
02/09/18 09:15

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Parameter

2835448

Units
Spike
Conc. Result

LCS
o/o Rec

% Rec
Limits Qual¡f¡ers

LCS

cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tr¡chloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

40.3
68.9
40.3
54.6

26

35.6
68.2
35.2

49.8
23.2

70-1 36
70-133
70-132
70-135
70-141

88
99
87
91

B9

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2835940

Parameter Units
1041842100'l

Result
Dup

Result RPD

Max
RPD Oualifiers

c¡s-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Tr¡chloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

<0.46
<0.38

<0.40

<0.36

<0.17

25
25
25
25
25

SAMPLEDUPLICATE: 2835941

Parameter

cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

10418421002
Result

Dup Max
RPD QualifiersUnits Result RPD

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

<0.51

<0.43

<0.44

<0.40

<0.19

25
25
25
25
25

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

Resultg presented on th¡s page are ln the unlts lndlcated by the "Unlts" column except where an alternate unit 19 presented to th€ right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except ¡n full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLCDale: 02l'1212018 01 :1 8 PM Page 6 of 15



o
Pace Analytical Servlces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Analytical
wtrwpâælabs,æn

QUALIFIERS

Project:

Pace Project No.

25216186 Former Arct¡c Cleaner

I 041 8567

DEFINITIONS

DF - D¡lution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample al¡quot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - L¡mit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is

a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA gu¡delines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - lndicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentrat¡on.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC lnstitute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Th¡s report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Dale: 02112120'l I 01 :1 8 PM Page 7 of 15
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Pace Analytical Servlces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700wwwpaælabs.Nn

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:

Pace Project No.

2521 61 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

I 041 8567

Lab lD Sample lD QG Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytlcal
Batch

10418567001
't 0418567002
I 04r 8567003
I 04t 8567004

5621, Basement
5621, First Floor
5625, Storage
5621, Outdoor

TO-15
TO-15
TO-15
TO-15

522249
522249
522249
522249

REPORT OF LABOR,ATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Serv¡ces, LLC.Dafe'. 021121201 8 01 :1 I PM Page I of 15
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Document Namé:
Condftlon

7Document Revisêd:
1ôf1

Document No.:
F"MN-4.106'rêv,14

lssuing Authorityi

Client Name:

Scs Ans.

Temp should be above freezing to 6'c Corrêction Eactor:

rypeof iceRecelved EBlu; [we, Øã"

1Al0# : Lø418567

il,ïMilt ililllt

Project fí

courten Qãr* ¡ups
ficommercial f]eace

Tracking Numben 7

CustodySeal on Cooler/BoxPresent? lves A-{ Seals lntact? [yes Ñ
Due Date: ProI

rempBlankrecr lYes Ø€
Irsr+otros

Eea:¡srs¡toogaz
/-:25::È-:t*-

lspeedee . lclient

Packlng Msterial: flaubule wrap flaubble Bags

Temp, (TO17 ànd TO13 semples only) ('Cl¡ )( Corr€ctêd Temp {'C)r

ENone fltincan [other:_

Date & lnltlâls of Person Exemlning Contents¡

Commentsl

Field Data Requlred? flves fltrlo
Date,/Time:

ã{"^

cLtENT NoilFTCAT|ON/RESOLUTTON

Person Contacted:

Comments/Resolutlon:

cha)n of custodv Present? A6, Flruo ñru/n 1.

cha¡n of custody F¡tled Out? a6 Eruo Eru/n 2.

chain of Custodv Rellnquished? ñ fl¡lo fllr¡ 3.

samrler Name andlor Siqnature on Coc?
'n6' ñruo ñrui¡ 4

Samples Arrlved wlthln Hold Time? t6 llruo. Eru/¡ 5

Short Hold Tlme Analvsis (<72 hr)? ñYes n6 ñrun 6,

Rush Turn Around Time Requested? llve, Ñ Eru/e 7

sufficient Volume? 17ã flxo ñru/e 8,

corrêct contalners Used?

.Pace Contalners Used?

6u,
rñ ENo

L-lt¡o

EN/A

Eru/a

9.

Conta¡ners lntact? Aff flruo flr'r/¡ 10.

Media;
^É"1)

Airbas Filter TDT Passlve 17. lndlvlduallv Certlfied câns y /flhst which samples)

E(u, Eruo Eru/¡Sample Labeh Metch coc? 1.2.

Samoles Recelved Pressure Gauge # L0AlR26

Canisters Canisters

Sample Number Cên lD

Êlow

Controlìer
lnltiãl

Pressure

Final

Pressure Sample Number Cân lD

Ëlow

Controller
lnltial

Pressure

Final

Pressure

'E¿,.jie"-*,,-P " ).v fl-
F,vtÞ Flø,:r -7.5 lt

fi.¡r.< e- -Y {

6tlã¡¡r *f It

Project Manager Review¡ IMru^ Dâte¡ 1129118

hold, incorrect preservatlve, out of temp, lncorrecttontalners)
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Affilytiffif

ANALYT¡CAL RESULTS

Pace /na{rtlbai Savheg /rc.
tiooElm Sfæt-Suife 20ú

fifrnnæpolis,Íû,l 5#H
Phone. 612.607.1100

Fax 6t2.607.8M4

Lab Project Number: 10418567

Project Name: 252'16186 Former Arctic Cleaner

Client:

Phone:

w*ttrpooùùr.mn

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

Parameters

1 041 8567001

5621, Basement

Date Collected

Date Received

01124118'11i01

01129118 12115

Results

ProjSampleNum: 1 041 8567001

Matrix: Air

Units Report Limit MDL Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Air
TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

0.3

0.15

0.3

0.15

0.15

0.13

0.064

0.11

0.075

0.073

02109118 20:18

02109118 20:18

02109118 20i18

02109118 20:18

02109118 20i18

<0.13

<0.064

<0.11

<0.075

<0.073

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

1 56-59-2

127-18-4

1 56-60-5

79-01 -6

75-01-4

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA
rounding rules. THC ¡s quant¡tated based on the average response factors ofseveral compounds; the nominal
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds
used for quant¡tation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
PagB 1Dale:21'1212018

PagelloflS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Ånalylica/ Sav¡beq /m.
t7ttEIm Sfæf -S¿lte 200

í¡tflneapots, fiff 554f4
Phona, üf¿.ÊûL f7û0

Fax:6t2.607.6#4

Lab Project Number: 10418567

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

,4fiñüdritat

Client:

Phone:

hinã{peoËrhùr.Ewrt

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

1 041 8567002

5621, F¡rst Floor

ProjSampleNum: 1 0418567002

Matrix: Air

Results Units Report Limit MDL

Date Collected: 01124118'10i59

Date Received: 01l29hg 12i15

Analyzed CAS No. FtnoteParameters

Air
TO-t5

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

<0.12

<0.061

<0.11

<0.071

<0.069

0.3

0.15

0.3

0.15

0.15

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

0.12

0.061

0.11

0.071

0.069

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

1 56-59-2
't27-18-4

1 56-60-5

79-01-6

75-01-4

0210911820i45

02109118 20:45

02109118 20:45

02109118 20i45
O2lOgl18 20:45

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the or¡ginal units of measurement
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA
rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds
used for quantitation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Page 2Date:211212018

Page 12 of 15



e

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analyticêi Sefi/,ceg /nc.
t7ûü Efm Sfæt - Suife 200

Íf,flneaporrs, nry SS+t+
Phons" 6t2.60î.t70n

Fax 612,607.6444

Lab Project Number: 10418567

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

,¡lrulyfiipl

Client:

Phone:

ruRlsoÈftûr.trÍ

SCS Eng¡neers

843.746.8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

Parameters

Air
TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

V¡nyl chlor¡de

ProjSampleNum: 10418567003

Matrix: Air

Results Units Report Limit MDL

Date Collected: 01124118 11:08

Date Received: 01129118 12t'15
1 041 8567003

5625, Storage

Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

<0.13

<0.064

<0.11

<0.077

<0.077

ppbv

PPbv
ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

0.3

0.16

0.3

0.16

0.15

12

't2

12

12

12

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

0.13

0.064

0.11

0.077

o.o77

02t09t18 21

02t09t18 2'l

02t09t18 21

02t09118 21

02t09t18 21

1 56-59-2

127-'t8-4

1 56-60-5

79-01-6

75-01-4

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the orig¡nal units of measurement

assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA

rounding-rules. 
-fnC 

¡s quantitated based on the average response- factors.of several compounds; the nominal

moleculãr weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds

used for quantitation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Pago 3

Date.211212018

Page 13 of 15
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytica/ '9en¿bes, /¡r.
llttElm Sfæt-$uife 200

Í¡fflfleapot s, Jt¡$t 554t4
Phone: 6Í2.60i/tlfi)

Fax 6t2.607.6M4

Lab Project Number: 10418567

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

f,mJl¡trca/

Client:

Phone

tflflr¿,gsûãû¡r.cflrt

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

1 041 8567004

5621, Outdoor

ProjsampleNum: I 0418567004

Matrix: Air

Results Units Report Limlt MDL

Date Collected: 01124118 10:47

Date Received: 01129118 12:'15

Parameters

Air
TO-1s

cis-1,2-D¡chloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

<0.13

<0.062

<0.11

<0.073

<0.073

ppbv

ppbv

0.3

0.15

0.3

0.15

0.15

0.13

0.062

0.1'l

0.073

0.073

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

02109/18 19:51

02109/18 19:51

02l09i18 19:51

02/09/18 19:51

02/09/18 l9:51

1 56-59-2

"t27-18-4
1 56-60-5

79-01 -6

75-01-4

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the un¡ts shown from the original units of measurement

assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA

rounding-rules. JHC ¡s quantitated based on the average response- factors.of several compounds; the nomjnal

moleculãr weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds

used for quantitation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Page 4

Oatei 2h212O18

Page 14 of 15
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace / na¡l¿fica/ Savices, /ru.
llttEIm Sfæt-Suife 20ü

,tfinflêapots, [¡ru 554f4
Phane: 6I2.E0IIî0ø

Fax: 612.607.6444

Lab Project Number: 10418567

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner
Client:

Phone:

nmlpeoafuù*.ocvtt

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Pag€ 5

Datê.211212018

Page 15 of 15



6
Pace Analytical Servicee, LLG

1700 Elm Street - Su¡te 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700

Ænlytical
wwÌr,pac¿,labs,Nn

February 12,2018

Rob Langdon
SCS Engineers
2830 Dairy Drive
Madison, Wl 53718

RE: Project: 25216186 FormerArctic Cleaner
Pace Project No.: 10418572

Dear Rob Langdon:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 29,2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the

most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,

where applicable, unless othenruise noted in the body of the report.

lf you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me'

Sincerely,

ru"ry"- ru^c"//t
Megan McCabe
megan. mccabe@pacelabs.com
(612)607-1700
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pacê Analytical Serv¡ces, LLC. Page 1 of 15



Analytinl
Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapol¡s, MN 55414

(612)607-1 700wwflpaældß.æn

CERTIFICAT¡ONS

Project:

Pace Project No.

25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

10418572

M¡nnosota Certif ication I Ds
1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414-
2485
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Certification #: 4077 0
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009

Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: A¿0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
Cal¡fornia Certification #: 2929
CNMI Saipan Certifìcation #:MP0003
Colorado Cert¡fication #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8+\ ryoming DW Certiflcation #: via MN 027-
053-1 37
Florida Cert¡f¡cation #: 887605
Georg¡a Certification #: 959
Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064
ldaho Certification #: MN00064
lllinois Cert¡f¡cation #: 200011

lndiana Certification #: C-MN-01
lowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky Vl^/\/ Certif¡cation #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064

Michigan Certification #: 9909
M¡nnesota Certifìcation #: 027 -053-'137

Mississ¡ppi Certification #: MN00064
Montana Certification #: CERTO092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-1 8-06
Nevada Cert¡f¡cation #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certification #: 2081

New Jersey Certification #: MN002
New York Certification #i 11647

North Carolina DW Certification #:27700
North Carolina \ 

^/v 
Certif¡cation #: 530

North Dakota Certification #: R-036
Ohio DW Certificalion #: 41244
Ohio VAP Certification #: C1101
Oklahoma Certif¡cation #: 9507
Oregon NwTPH Certifìcation #: MN300001

Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001

Pennsylvania Certifìcation #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02B18

Texas Certification #: T 1 047 Q4 1 92

Utah Certiflcation #: MN00064
Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
West Vrginia DEP Certification #: 382
Wisconsin Certif¡cation #: 999407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 15



@

Pace Analytical Servicss, LLC

I 700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700wt¡fl.P8ældbs,æn

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project:

Pace Project No

25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

't04'.t8572

Lab lD

10418572001

,t0418572002

I 041 8572003

Sample lD Matrlx Date Collscted Date Received

ss-4

ss.5

ss.6

Air

Air

Air

011241'18 14:36

01124118'15:07

01124118 15:57

01129118 12:15

01129118 12:15

0'1129118 12:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Serv¡ces, LLC. Page 3 of 15



o
Pace Analytlcal Servlces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Su¡te 200

Minneepolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700

Analytical
wfitpêælabs,æn

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:

Pace Project No.

25216'186 Former Arct¡c Cleaner

10418572

Lab lD Sample lD Method Analysts
Ahalytes
Reported Laboratory

104',i-8572001

10418572002

I 041 8572003

ss.4

ss-5

ss-6

TO-15

TO-15

TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Th¡s report shall not be reproduced, except in full'

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC

EMC

AFV

AFV

5

5

5

PASI-M

PASI-M

PASI-M

Page 4 of 15



o
Pace Analytical Servlces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Analytical
wtfitpaælab$Nn

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project:

Pace Project No.:

252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

10418572

Sample: SS-4 Lab lD: 10418572001 Collected: 01124fi8 14:36 Received: 01129118 12:15 Matrix: Air

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualParameters

TOIS MSVAIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-D¡chloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-1 5

<0.61 ug/m3
<0.53 ug/m3
<0.51 ug/m3
<0.48 ug/m3
<0.23 ug/m3

1.4

1.4

1.2

0.98
0.47

0.6r
0.53
0.51

0.48
0.23

1.79

1.79

1.79

1.79

1.79

02lQ9l1B 23:56

02109118 23:56

02/09/18 23:56
02109118 23156

021091'18 23:56

I 56-59-2
1 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-01 -6

75-01-4

Sample: SS-5 Lab lD: 10418572002 Collected: 0'1124118 15:07 Received: 01129118 12:15 Matrix: Air

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualParameters

TO15 MSVAIR

cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chlor¡de

Analytical Method: TO-1 5

<0.70 ug/m3
<0.61 ug/m3

5.4 ug/m3
<0.55 ug/m3
<0.26 ug/m3

't.7

1.7

1.4
1.1

0.54

0.70
0.6r
0.59
0.55
0.26

2.06
2.06
2.06
2.06
2.06

02110118'19:42

02110118 19:42

02110118 19:42

02110118 19:42

02110118 19:42

1 56-59-2
1 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

Sample: 55-6 Lab lD: 10418572003 Collected: 01124118 15i57 Received: 01129118 12:15 Matrix: Air

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualParameters

TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chlor¡de

Analytical Method: TO-1 5

<0.64 ug/m3
<0.55 ug/m3

1.4 ug/m3
<0.50 ug/m3
<0.24 ug/m3

1.5

1.5

1.3
1.0

0,49

0.64
0.55
0.54
0.50
0.24

1.87

1.87

1.87
1.87

1.87

1 56-59-2
1 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-0r -6

75-01-4

02110118 20i09
021101'18 20:09

021101'18 20:09

0211011820i09
O211011820:09

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

w¡thout the written consent of Pace Analytical Serv¡ces, LLC.Dalei 0211212018 04:00 PM Page 5 of 15



Anatyticaf
Pace Analytical Servlcgs, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700www.p'ælabs.æn

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:

Pace Project No.

252'16186 Former Arctic Cleaner

10418572

QC Batch: 522249

QC Batch Method: TO-15

AssociatedLabSamples: 10418572001

Analysis Method:

Analysis Description:

TO-15

TO15 MSVAIR Low Level

METHOD BLANK: 2835447

AssociatedLabSamples: 1041AS7ZOO1

Parameter

Matrix: Air

Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

<0.34
<0.29
<0.30
<0.27
<0.13

0.81

0.69
0.81

0.55
0.26

02109/18 09:15
02i09/18 09:15
02109/18 09:15
02/09/18 09:15
02109/18 09:15

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Parameter

2835448

Un¡ts
Spike
Conc.

LCS
Result

LCS

% Rec
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

35.6
68.2

35.2
49.8
23.2

88
99

87

91

89

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

40.3
68.9
40.3
54.6

26

70-136
70-1 33

70-'t32
70-1 35
70-'t41

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2835940

Parameter
104't842't001

Result
Dup

Result RPD

Max
RPD QualifiersUnits

cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

<0.46

<0.38

<0.40

<0.36

<0.17

25
25
25
25
25

ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2835941

Parameter
1041842',1002

Result
Dup

Result RPD
Max
RPD QualifiersUnits

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

<0.51

<0.43

<0.44
<0.40

<0.19

25
25
25
25
25

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

Results presented on this page are ln the unlts lndicated by the "Unlt8" column except where an alternate unit is prssênted to ths rlght of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, ðxcêpt in full,

without the wr¡tten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: Q211212018 04:00 PM Page 6 of 15



o
Pace Analytlcal Servlces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700ttfrttw.pâæl1bs,ñ¡n

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:

Pace Project No.:

252161 86 FormerArctic Cleaner

10418572

QC Batch: 522334

QC Batch Method: TO-15

Associated Lab Samples: 10418572002, 104'18572003

Analysis Method:

Analysis Description

TO-r5

TO15 MSVAIR Low Level

METHOD BLANK: 2835946

Associated Lab Samples: 104i8572002,10418572003

Parameter Units

Matrix: Air

Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Analyzed Oualifiers

c¡s-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

<0.34

<0.29

<0.30

<0.27

<0.13

0.81
0.69
0.81

0.55
o.26

02110118 09:2Q

02110118 09:20

02110118 09:20

02110118 09:20

02110118 09:20

LABORATORY CONTROL SAM PLE:

Parameter

2835947

Units
Spike
Conc.

LCS
Result

LCS
% Rec

o/o Rec
Limits Qualifiers

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

38.7
73.8
37.8
52.2

23.9

70-1 36
70-133
70-',t32
70-1 35

70-14',1

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

40.3
68.9
40.3
54.6

26

96
107

94
96
92

SAMPLEDUPLICATE: 2836483

Parameter

1 041 9404006
Result

Dup
Result RPD

Max
RPD QualifiersUnits

cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trang-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

<0.51

<0.43
<0.44
<0.40
<0.1 I

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

25
25
25
25
25

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2836484

Parameter
92371692001

Result
Dup

Result RPD

Max

RPDUnits Qualifiers

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

1.5J

12.9

ND

9.0
ND

1.3J

10.1
<0.57

7.6
<0.24

25

l6

25
25
25
25
25

Results presented on thls page are in the unlts lndicated by lhe "Units" column except where an alternate unlt ls presênted to th€ rlght of the rêsult'

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the wr¡tten consênt of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Dale: 021 1212018 04:00 PM Page 7 of 15



6
Pace Analytlcal Servlces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Analytical
wwwpsælabs.ñn

QUALIFIERS

Project:

Pace Project No.:

2521 61 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

10418572

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilut¡on Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent wlth EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplìcate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - lndicales the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphehylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC lnstitute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Serv¡ces, LLC.Date: 021'121201 B 04:00 PM Page I of 15
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Client:

Phone:

trrxtepaoorbû*.ccvÌ

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pa c e A n atytica/ Sflv¡re$, i rlc.
t7 tt EIm Sfeet - Suite 200

Í¡ffl¿eEpûfis' frtìf 554 f4
Påo¿es 612.6lll.1100

Fax: 6t2.607.6444

Lab Project Number: '10418572

Project Name: 25216'186 Former Arctic Cleaner

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

10418572001

ss-4
Date Collected

Date Received

01124118 14:36

0'1129118 12:15

ProjSampleNum : 1 04'l 857 2001

Matrix: Air

Results Units Report Lim¡t MDLParameters

Air
TO-r5

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

<0.15

<0.074

<0.1 3

<0.088

<0.089

0.35

0.17

0.35

0.18

0.18

0.1s

0.074

0.13

0.088

0.089

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

PPbv

02109118 23i56
02109118 23:56

02/09/18 23:56

02/09/18 23:56

02109118 23:56

1 56-59-2

127-18-4

1 56-60-5

79-01 -6

75-01-4

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown irom the origlnal un¡ts of measurement
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA
rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors ofseveral compounds; the nominal
moleculàr weight of THC used for units conversion ¡s the average of the molecular weights of the compounds
used for quantitation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Page 1

Dale:2h212018

Page 12 of 15



Client:

Phone

nm$¡o¡ihbr.cw¡¡

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pac e A n atyticê/ S#vhe,s, i nr.
tTttElm Sfæl-sr¡le 200

il¡fnaeapolig rl¡L SS4f4
Phone 6t2.601.1700

Fax:612.607.6Hq

Lab Project Number: 104'18572

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD

Parameters

10418572002

SS-5

Date Collected

Date Rece¡ved

01124118 15:07

01129118 12i'15

ProjSampleNum : 1 041857 2002

Matrix: Air

Results Units Report Limit MDL Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

Air
TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tr¡chloroethene

Vinyl chloride

<0.17

0.78
<0.15

<0.1

<0.1

0.42

0.2

0.42

0,2

0.2'l

ppbv

ppbv

PPbv
ppbv

ppbv

0.17

0.086

0.15

0.1

0.1

AFV

AFV

AFV

AFV

AFV

02110118 19:42

02110/18 19:42

02110118 19:42

02h0118 19i42

02110118 19:42

1 56-59-2

127-'18-4

1 56-60-5

79-0'1-6

75-01-4

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA
rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds
used for quantitation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Page2Ðatø:211212018

Page 13 of 15



/rmfyffcaJ.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pece / narþrba/ Selvrceg /ru.
ttttElm Sfæt-Suite 200

ll,S¿neapolrs, rlrflf 554 f4
Phøne. 612.601.tî00

Fa)(612.607.64ø,4

Lab Project Number: 10418572

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner
Client:

Phone:

maqpaorfub*.cwn

SCS Engineers

843.746,8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

10418572003

ss-6
ProjSampleNum : 1 041 857 2003

Matrix: Air

Results Units Report Limit MDL

Date Collected: 01124118 15:57

Date Received: 01129118 12t15

Analyzed CAS No. FtnoteParameters

Air
TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tr¡chloroethene

Vinyl chloride

<0.16

0.2
<0.14

<0.092

<0.092

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

0.37

0.19

0.37

0.1B

0.19

0.16

0.078

0.14

0.092

0.092

02/10/18 20:09

021'10118 20109

02110118 20:09

02110118 2O:09

02110118 20:09

AFV

AFV

AFV

AFV
AFV

I 56-59-2

't27-'t8-4

1 56-60-5

79-01-6

75-01-4

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA
rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds
used for quantitation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Pag€ 3Dâlø: 2l'l2l2Ù'18

Page 14 of 15
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace AnaMtica/ Seryices, /m.
tf t0EIm Sfæt-Su¡le 20ú

l¡tr¡neapofis, J!ff 554 f4
Påonet 612.607.t100

Fax 612.607.64d'4

Lab Project Number: 10418572

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

/rffiIyfihäl

Client:

Phone:

mrrntpuoofube.rwr

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Pâgs 4

Datø:211212018

Page 15 of l5



t,Stafford Rose n ba u ffì Lrp
!=?,, 13t i¡¡.,¡",1

Member of Geneua Group lüernational
The LeadingGlobal Alliance of lntlependent Prcfessional Firms

222 West \üashington Avenue

P.O. Box 1784

Madison, lü/isconsin

y70r"t1u

Vanessa D. Wishart

222West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784
vwishart@staffordlaw.com
608.210.6307

March 27,2018
BY CERTIFIED U,S, MAIL

Mr. John Ekornaas
5605 22dAvenue
Kenosha, WI 53140

RE: Vapor Sampling Results at Former Arctic Laundry & Cleaners Site, 5619 22d Avenue,
Kenosha, V/I, BRRTS No. 02-30-245843

Dear Mr. Ekornaas:

On March 1,2018, I sent you coffespondence regarding vapor sampling at your property that was
conducted as part of the ongoing investigation of environmental contamination at the former Arctic
Laundry & Cleaners site, 5619 22d Avenue, Kenosha, V/isconsin. I am now updating that
conespondence to include additional contact information, a map of the sampling locations, and
analytical results.

As I stated in the prior correspondence, SCS Engineers conducted vapor sampling at your property
in January 2018. These samples were submitted to Test America for laboratory analysis for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) including Tetrachloroethene (PCE) and Trichloroethene (TCE).

The analysis found no detections of VOCs in the indoor or outdoor air samples. TCE and/or PCE
was detected in the sub-slab samples but at concentrations that did not exceed the vapor risk
screening levels established by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) for either
commercial or residential buildings.

Based on these results, we do not anticipate further testing at your property at this time. It is possible
that may change based on additional communication with the DNR. If that is the case, we will alert
you of potential additional testing.

If you have questions about the results or next steps, please feel free to contact me.

L:\DOCS\028430\00000 1 \CORR\3G87 2s2.DOCX
0327181549

Madison Office Milwaukee Offìce

608.256.0226

888.655.4752

Fax608.259.2600

rirrav. staffordlatv.com

1200 Nonh Mayfair Road

Suite 410

Milwaulee, \X/isconsin

53226-3282

4r4.982.2850

888,655,4752

Fax414982.2889

www.staffordlaw.com



March 27,2018
Page 2

Best regards,

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP

Vanessa D. \ü/ishart

VDW:mai
Enclosures

cc

L:\DoCS\028430\00000 1 \CORR\3G87252.DOCX
0327 I 81 503

/n^^ /&"4-

Robert Langdon, SCS Engineers, by email
Doug Cieslak, Wisconsin DNR, by email



Notice: This form may be used to comply with the requirements of s. NR 716.14 (2), Wis. Adm. Code; however, use of this form is not required.
An alternate format may be used. The rule requires that notification be provided to 'l ) property owners when someone else is conducting the
sampling, 2) to occupants of property belonging to the responsible person, and 3) to owners and occupants of property that does not belong to
the responsible person but has been affected by contamination arising on his or her property. Notification is required within 10 business days of
receiving the sample results. Personal information collected will be used for program administration and may be provided to requesters to the
extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39, Wis. Stats.].

NOTE: Unders.NRTl6.l4,Wis.Adm.Code,theresponsiblepartymustalsosubmitsampleresultsandotherrequiredinformationtothe
DNR. We recommend that copies of the sample results notif¡cations be included with that submittal, along with all attachments. Using the
same format used for data presentation for a closure request may be helpful to all parties. See s. NR 716.14, Wis. Adm. Code for the full list of
information to be submitted to the DNR.

This notification form has been prov¡ded to you in order to provide the results of env¡ronmental sampling that has been conducted on
property that you own or occupy. Samples were collected in accordance w¡th the methods identified in the site investigation work plan,
in accordance with s. NR. 716.09 and 716.13, Wis. Adm. Code. This sampling was conducted as a result of contamination originating
at the following location.

State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources
PO Box 7921, Madison Wl 53707-7921
dnr.wi.gov

Site Name

Former Arctic & Cleaners
Address

56t9

The person(s) responsible for completing this environmental investigation is:

Site Investigation Sample Results Notification
Form4400-249 (R03/14) Pagelol2

RID# #)

30-245843

40

Notification of Pro Owners and Occu

Site lnformation

nsibleRes

Property Owner

Baietto former
ress

1850 19th Avenue

Vanessa Wishart
Person or company samples

City

Kenosha

State

WI

Code

53140
area

(608) 210-6307

e Results Its

Reason for Sampling: Q Routine @ Otner (define) NR 716 Site Investigation

The contaminants that have been identified at this time on property that you own or occupy include
ln Soil? ln Groundwater?

Gontaminant
Gasoline

Dieselor Fuel Oil

Solvents

Heavy Metals

Pesticides

Other:

Yes Nooo

lndoor Air

Sub-slab

Exterior Soil Gas

Yes

o
o
o
o
o

Contaminants in Vapor
Yes Nooooooo

No

o
o
o
o
o
o

o
o
o
o
o

o
o
o
o
o
o

This sampling event included sampling of a
drinking water well.

Qves O No

lf yes, the sampled drinking water well had
detectable contaminants.

Qves O ruo



Site lnvestigation Sample Results Notification
Form4490-249 (R03/14) Page2o'l 2

Attached are:

o A map that shows the locations from which samples were collected. (lhe map needs to meet the requirements of
s. NR 716.15 (4), Wis. Adm. Code.)

o A data table with specific contaminant levels at each sample location and whether or not the sample results exceed state standards.

o A copy of the laboratory results.

You are not identified as the person that is responsible for this contamination. However, your cooperation is important. Property
owners may become legally responsible for contamination if they do not allow access to the person that is responsible so that person
may complete the environmental investigation and clean up activities.

Option for written exemption: You have the option of requesting a written liability exemption from the DNR for contamination that
originated on another property, or on property that you lease. To do this, you must present an adequate environmental assessment of
your property and pay a $700 fee for review of this information. lf you are interested in this option, please see DNR publication # RR
589, "When Contamination Crosses a Property Line - Rights and Responsibilities of Property Owners", available at dnr.wi.gov/files/
PD F/pubs/rrlrr589. pdf .

Please address questions regarding this notification, or requests for aàditional information to the contact person listed above, or to one
of the following contacts:

Environmental Consultant

2830 Drive 5371 8
area

(608) 2r6-732e

Select which agency: Q Natural Resources Q Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection

of Wisconsin of Natural Resources
Contact Person area

Cieslak
(262) s74-2r82

Address

141 NW Barstow Rm 180 53 188

douslas.cieslak@wisconsin. sov

SCS

Contact lnformation

Contact

City

Madison

State

WI

me

C¡ty

Waukesha

State

WI



Toble 3. Indoor Air Anclyticol Resuhs Summory

22nd Avenue, Kenosho, wisconsin / 5c5 Engineers Proiect #2521ó18ó.OO

(Results ore in ppbV)

Vinyl Chloride

5óO5 Midnight liquor ond Bor
<o-o77

<o.o77

<o-oó9

<a-o77

<o-477

5ó19 Former Arctic loundry & Cleoners
<o.12

<o-12

<0.13

<o.l I

5621 I 5625 Pq's Pizzerio
<o.o73

<o.oó9

<o.073

<a-o77

0.ó5

ll

trons-1,2-DCE

<o.l 1

<0.1 I

<o.l

<o.l I

<o-12

<o.15

<o.15

<o.l ó

<0.14

<o.l I

<0.1 ì

<0.1 I

<o-1 l

NE

NE

cis-1,2-DCE

<o.13

<0.13

<o.12

<o-13

<o.t 4

5

1.2

0.84
<o.o92

<0.ì 3

<o-12

<0.t3

<o.t 3

NE

NE

Trichloroelhene
(1cE)

<o-o77

<o.o77

<o.o71

<o.o77

<o.o79

t_

0.3r

o.22
<0.025

<o-o75

<o.o7l

<o.073

<o-o77

0.39

t.ó

Telrqchloroelhene
(PcEl

<0.064

<0.oó4

<0.059

<0.0ó4

<o-067

5.ó

1.3

I 'l

r.8

<o.oó4

<o.oót

<o-462

<o-oó4

6.2

27

Lob Noles

lndoor Air Vopor Aciion Level (Residentiol Building)

lndoor Air Vopor Action Level (Commerciol Building)

Dote

| /2s/2O18

| /2s/2O18

1 /2s/2O18

1 /25/2O18

| /2s/2O18

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

1 /24/2O18

1 /24/2O18

1/24/2018

1 /24/2O1e

5omple/Locction

5ó05 Bosement

5ó05 2nd Floor

5ó05 Ourdoor

5ó05 Bqr

5ó05 Liquor Store

5ól 9 Bosement

5ó19 I st Floor

5ó19 2nd Floor

5ó19 Outdoor

5ó2.l Bosemeni

5ó21 lst Floor

5ó21 Oúdoor

5ó25 Storoge

Toble 3, Poge I of 2



Abbreviotions:
ppbV = ports per billion by volume

trons-1,2-DCE = trons-1,2-dichloroettrylene

Tcble 4. Sub-Slob Vopor Anclyticcrl Results Summory

22nd Avenue, Kenosho, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Pro¡ecl #2521618ó.00
(Results ore in ppbV)

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-dichloroelhylene
NE = not estoblished

-- = not opplicoble

Vinyl Chloride

5óo5 ftiidnight Liquor ond Bar

<o.o89

<0.089

<0.09ó

5ó19 Former Arctic loundry & Cleoners

<o.14

<0.1 3

<o.14

5621 I 5625 Po's Pizzeriq

<o-o89

<o.l

<o.o92

22

370

lrqns-1,2-DCE

<o.13

<0-l 3

<0.15

5.8
lt .8

0.5

<o.t3

<o.t5

<o.14

NE

NE

cis-1,2-DCE

<0.t 5

<0.¡ 5

<o.17

5.7
1.7

1.4

<o¡5

<o.17

<o.t ó

NE

NE

frichloroelhene
(TCE}

<o.088

o.22
<0.099

1,290 A3

óó.5

8ó.4 aa

<0_088

<0.1

<o092

13

53

lelrochloroelhene
(PcE)

<o-o74

5.2
I 9

4!-E @ rg,.

%t
2ó.1(X) ¡¡

<o-o74

o.78
o.2

214

900

Lob Noles

Vopor Risk Screening Level (Residentiol Building)

Vopor Risk Screening Level (Smoll Commerciol

Building)

Dole

1 /2s/2O18

1 /2s/2o1e

1 /25/2018

2/7/2017

2/7/2017

2/7/2a17

1 /24/2O18

1 /24/2018

1 /24/2018

Somple/Locotion

ss-7

ss-8

ss-9

ss-r

ss-2

ss-4

ss-5

ss-ó

Toble 4, Poge I of 2



Table 4. Sub-Slqb Vcpor Anclytical R.esults Summcry
22nd Avenue, Kenoshr¡, Wisconsin / SCS Engineers Proiect #2521618ó.00

Noies:

1. Somples were collecled in ó-liter s.¡mmo conisters over o 3O-minute period ond onolyzed using the USEPA TO-15 onolylicol method.

2.Yapor Risk Screening Levels ore from Wísconsin Departmenl of Noturol Resources' Wl Vopor Quick Look-Up Toble, which is bosed on November 2017
USEPA Regioncl Screening Level Tobles.

3. Bold*underlined volues meel or exceed Vopor Risk Screening Levels-

lob Notes:

A3 = The somple wos onol¡rzed by seriol dilution.
E = Anolyte concentrotion exceeded the colibrotion ronge. The reported result is estimoted.

Creoled by:
Lost revision b¡
Checked by:

tUH
LMH

AJR

Dc¡te.2/24/2017
Dot"r.U.W
Dot",2./.

I\2521 ó I 8ôOO\Dolo ond C<rlorlotions\Tobles\[Sub-Slob Vopor.xlsx]Sub-Slob Results

Toble 4, Poge 2 ol 2
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(5619 22N0 A\€NU€)
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PROPERTY ADORESS NUMBER
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Er.ÊClRrC (BURTED)

ELECIRIC (OIERH€AD)

GAS MAIN

SANIIARY S€VTER

STORM SEVI€R
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st,,MP
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INDOOR AIR SAMPLE

IBASEMENT (8), FrRSr FLOOR (r),
sEcoirD FLooR (2)l

qJÌDOOR A¡R SAMPLE

NOIES:

I, AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH IMPORTED FROI¡ EING IIAPS
UslNG ÂUTOCAO 2016 G€OLOCAIIOî{ UAP TOOL.

2. UIILI¡Y LOCATOI{S ARE APPROXTTATE. BASED O{
22ND AVENUE SIORM SEftER ANO LIGIIÍING
ORAIIING PROUOEO BY HE OlY OF KENOSHA
(srArE pRofcr No. 399,+-05-70, sHE€r 2.5).

3. SAMPLE LOCAT¡ONS ARE APPROXIMAIE.

40040
l-_--l-l

SCALE' 1" = 4O'



Understsndlng Chemicsl Vopor
lnlrusion Testing Resulls

RR-977 October 201.4

From the Lab to You
Chemical vapor samples \A¡ere taken from underneath your
house or building and possibly indoors as well. These samples
have been tested by a certified laboratory and a report was
issued, The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) uses these test results to determine if people in the
building are being exposed to chemical vapors coming from
nearby contaminated soil or groundwater, and to decide what,
ifan¡ action is needed to prevent this exposure.

lndoor Air Testing Results
If indoor air samples were collected in your house or building,
test results from the lab will be compared to the state Vapor
Action Level (VAL) for chemicals of concern. The VAL is
a chemical compound's numerical value that represents
a health hazard risk to no more than I in 100,000 people
during a lifetime of exposure. If test results show chemical
concentrations in your air below the VAL then adverse health
effects are extremely rare, even if you were to breathe the
chemical at this concentration for your entire life.

Test results showing chemical concentrations in the air at or
above the VAL prompt DNR to recommend that exposure
to these chemical vapors be reduced. If test results show
concentrations significantly above the VAL, or more than one
type of chemical vapor is identified in your indoor air, the risk
from exposure increases. If the concentration of any indoor
chemical vapor greatly exceeds the VAL, DNR is concerned
about even short-terrn exposure and will typically require
immediate action to address the problem.

The VAL for each chemical is set by scientific research. It
is protective of all people, including those who are most
susceptible to adverse health effects.

If test results identify chemicals in your air that are not present
in nearby soil or groundwater contamination, it is likely that
these vapors are coming from some product or activity in
or near your house or building. Many everyday consumer
products (e.g., cleaners, solvents, polish, adhesives, lubricants,
aerosols, insect repellants, etc.); combustion processes (e.g.,
smoking, home heating); fuels in attached garages; dry
cleaned clothing or draperies; and occupant activities (e.g.,
craft hobbies), also release chemical vapors into the air.

Sub-slab Soil Gas Testing Results
Soil gas samples were collected from the ground beneath
the concrete slab of your building foundation or basement.
The lab measured the concentrations of various chemicals
in these samples. DNR compares these measurements to the
state Vapor Risk Screening Level (VRSL), which identifies the
concentrâtion of a chemical in soil gas that scientifrc research
suggests can be a health risk if vapor enters a building.If soil
gas measurements exceed the VRSL for a chemical of concern,
action to reduce exposure is strongly recommended.

The VRSL is a higher number (higher chemical concentration)
than the VAL because it is presumed that concrete building
foundations and basement walls will prevent most soil gas
from entering a building. Furthe$ any soil gas that does enter a
building through cracks, holes, sump pumps, drains, etc., will
be diluted to some extent by the indoor air. So, people inside
will not be breathing air that includes the full concentration of
chemical vapors that exist in the ground,

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

P.O, Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707
dnr.wi.gov, search "Brown fi elds'' {ffi

Indoor alr
eanpled here

and/or ln ba¡ement

to Vapor Actlon
Lcvol (VAL)

il.r'r r.'trlr:l r1

The air arrrJ soil gas sanrples frorr your prop()rty.rre testc,d
¿ìt a laboratory. Chemical corìcentratiorls are t-neasurecl and
the results arc corïpared to state health-risk nunlber's,



DNR generally relies on the test results of the sub-slab soil
gas samples when determining what, if any, action should
be taken related to chemical vapors coming from nearby soil
or groundwater contamination. Indoor air quality is highly
variable, and it is difficult to make a definitive decision about
vapor intrusion based on indoor air sampling alone.

Follow-Up Actions
Ifyour test results are less than a VAL for indoor ait or a VRSL
for sub-slab soil gas, then the air in the house or building
should not present a health concern. Follow-up sampling and
testing may be necessary to confirm the results, but no other
action is typically suggested.

When test results show soil gas chemical concentrations
above a VRSL, both DNR and the Wisconsin Department of

Health Services reçommend that owners take action to reduce
potential exposure. Ihis typically involves installing a vapor
mitigation system that vents chemical vapors from beneath
your home or building to the outdoors, similar to a radon
mitigation system.

If indoor air concentrations exceed a VAL, but sub-slab
concentrations are less than a VRSL, then the chemical vapors
are most likely coming from indoor sources. Steps should be
taken by the house or building owner to identify the products
and practices causing the problem and implement âppmptiâte
remedies.

If soil gas mitigation is recommended, a representative of
the party who is responsible for the soil or groundwater
contamination will contact you to discuss your options,

Contaminant Levels & Decision Making

LOW <- contaminont, concentration 

-> 

H|GH

No Action
Needed

lmmediate actíon
necessary

Mitigation strongly
recommended

No

Detect
Action
Needed

VAL and VRSL

Greatly Exceeded

Action
Recommended

VRSL Reached
(VAL may or may not

be reached)

A Not€Ìâbor¡t Meãsurem€nt Unltsl The lab report may include some unfamiliar technical language. The most important po¡nt
to note is whether or not the test result for a specific chemical exceeds a VAL orVRSL, which are also sometimes referred to,
generically, as'tcreening levels."

The concentration of gaseous pollutants ln air is typlcally described in two different ways: 1) as units of mass per volume, where
¡rg/m3 represents micrograms of gaseous pollutant per cubic meter of ambient alr; and 2) as parts per blllion by volume (ppbv),
where the volume of a gaseous pollutant is compared to a set volume of ambient air, These are the numbers that are compared
to the VAL and VRSL.

Th¡s document contalns information about certain state statutes and admlnlstrative rules but does not necessâr¡ly lnclude all of the details found ¡n the stâtutes and rules.
Readers should consult the actual language of the statutes and rules to a nswer speclfc questions. The Wlsconsin Department of Naturel Resources provldes equal opportunlty ln

Washington,D,C,20240. Thispubllcationlsavallableinalternatíveformatuponrequest. Pleasecall60S-267-3543formorelnformation.

Fo r m o rc i nfo rm a tr o n, v i s i t d¡r¡U!.ga_vlþp i c/ B raw nfie I ds /Va ¡lo r. hlm!



Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700wnr.paælabs.@m

February 12,2018

Rob Langdon
SCS Engineers
2830 Dairy Drive
Madison, Wl 53718

RE: Project: 25216186 FormerArctic Cleaner
Pace Project No.: 10418569

Dear Rob Langdon:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 29,2018'
The results relqte onty to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the

most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,

where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

lf you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me'

Sincerely,

/tu?"- 74^C"//"-

Megan McCabe
megan. mccabe@pacelabs.com
(61 2)607-1 700
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 17



@

Pace Analytical Serv¡ces, LLC

1700 Êlm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700wwv,paælabs,ññ

CERTIFICATIONS

Project:

Pace Project No.:

25216180 Former Arctic Cleaner

I 041 8569

Minnesota Certification lDs
1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414-
2485
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01

Alabama Certification #: 4077 0

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certif¡cat¡on #: 17-009
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014

Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
CNMI Saipan Certification #:MP0003
Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8+Woming DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-1 37
Florida Certification #: E87605
Georgia Certification #: 959

Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
Hawaii Certif¡cat¡on #: MN00064
ldaho Certification #: MN00064
lllinois Certification #: 200011

lndiana Certification #: C-MN-01

lowa Certif¡cat¡on #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky \ 

^/V 
Cert¡fication #: 90062

Louisiana DEQ Certif¡cat¡on #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Ma¡ne Certification #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064

Michigan Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027 -053-137

Mississippi Certification #: MN00064
Montana Certification #: CERTO092
Nebraska Cert¡f¡cation #: NE-OS-1 8-06
Nevada Certiflcation #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certif¡cation #: 2081

New Jersey Certification #: MN002
New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina \ÂA/i/ Certification #: 530

North Dakota Certification #: R-036
Ohio DW Certificalion #: 41244
Ohio VAP Certification #: C1101

Oklahoma Certificat¡on #: 9507
Oregon NwTPH Cert¡f¡cation #: MN300001

Oregon Secondary Certifìcation #: MN200001

Pennsylvan¡a Cert¡f¡cat¡on #: 68-00563

Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064

South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN0281 8

Texas Certification #: T 1 047 04192
Utah Certification #: MN00064
Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C

West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382

W¡scons¡n Certification #: 999407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except ¡n full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page2 oÍ 17
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Pace Analyt¡cal Sêrvices, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700wM.pâælabsæn

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project:

Pace Project No.:

252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

10418569

Lab lD Sample lD Matrix Date Collected Date Recelved

1 041 8569001

10418569002

10418569003

10418569004

10418569005

5605.Outdoor

5605-Bar

5605-L¡quor Store

5605-Basement

5605-2nd Floor

01125118 11108

01/25118 11:09

01125118 11:13

01125118 11:15

01125118 11:07

01129118 12115

011291'18 12:15

01129118 12i15

01129118 12i15

O1129118 12:15

Air

Air

A¡T

Air

Air

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except ¡n full'

w¡thout the written consent of Pace Analytical Services' LLC Page 3 of 17



6

Paco Analytical Services, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

M¡nneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700
Analytical
v¡ilr.paælabs,æn

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:

Pace Project No.:

25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 041 8569

Lab lD Sample lD Method Analysts
Analytes
Reported Laboratory

1 041 856900r

104't8569002

I 041 8569003

10418569004

104r8569005

5605-Outdoor

5605-Bar

5605-L¡quor Store

5605-Basement

5605-2nd Floor

TO-15

TO-15

TO-15

TO-15

TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This r€port shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services' LLC'

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

5

5

5

5

5

PASI-M

PASI-M

PASI-M

PASI-M

PASI-M

Page 4 ot 17
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1 700

Analytical
wÌfl.paælâbs.æm

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project:

Pace Project No.:

252'161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 041 8569

Sample: 5605-Outdoor

Parameters Results Units

Lab lD: 10418569001 Collectedr 01/25/18 11:09 Received: 01129118 12:15 Matrix: Air

LOO LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TO15 MSVAIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
V¡nyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15

<0.49 ug/m3
<0.42 ug/m3
<0.41 ug/m3
<0.39 ug/m3
<0.18 ug/m3

1.2

1.2

0.99
0.79
0.37

0.49
0.42
0.41

0.39
0.18

1.44

1.44

1.44

1.44

1.44

02109118 21t38
0210911821:38
02109118 21i38
O210911821:38

02109118 21:38

156-59-2
1 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

Sample: 5605-Bar LablD: 10418569002 Collected: 01/2511811:09 Received: 01129118 12:15 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TOIS MSVAIR

c¡s- 1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-1 5

<0.53 ug/m3
<0.46 ug/m3
<0.44 ug/m3
<0.42 ug/m3
<0.20 ug/m3

1.2

1.2
't.1

0.85
0.40

0.53
0.46
0.44
0.42
0.20

1.55

1.55

1.55

1.55

1.55

02109118 22:07
02109118 22:07

02109118 22107

o2l09l1B 22:07
0210911822:07

1 56-59-2

I 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

Sample: 5605-Liquor Store

Parameters

Lab lD: 10418569003 Collected: 01125118 11:13 Received: 01129118 12:15 Matrix: Air

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No' Qual

TO15 MSVAIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-1 5

<0.55 ug/m3
<0.47 ug/m3
<0.46 ug/m3
<0.43 ug/m3
<0.20 ug/m3

1.3
1.3

1.1

0.88
0.42

0.55
0.47
0.46
0.43
0.20

1.61

1.61

1.61

1.61

1.61

0210911822:33

02109118 22:33
02109118 22:33
0210911822:33

02109118 22i33

1 56-59-2
156-60-5

127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

Sample: 5605-Basement Lab lD: 10418569004 Collected 01125t18 11:15 Received: 01129h8 12i15 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No' Qual

TO15 MSV AIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analyt¡cal Method: TO-1 5

<0.53 ug/m3
<0.46 ug/m3
<0.44 ug/m3
<0.42 ug/m3
<0.20 ug/m3

1.2

1.2

1.1

0.85
0.40

0.53
0.46
0.44
0.42
0.20

1.55

1.55

1.55

1.55
1.55

0210911823:01

0210911823:01
02109',18 23:01

0210911823:01

02109118 23:01

1 56-59-2

1 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-01 -6

75-0',1-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC'Datei 0211212018 01:20 PM
Page 5 of 17



6
Pac€ Analytlcal Servicee, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700

Analytical
www:paælabs,æn

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project:

Pace Project No.:

25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

10418569

Sample: 5605-2nd Floor

Parameters

Lab lD: 10418569005 Collected: 01125118 11:07 Received: 0112911812:15 Matrix: Air

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TOIS MSVAIR

cis-1,2-D¡chloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15

<0.53 ug/m3
<0.46 ug/m3
<0.44 ug/m3
<0.42 ug/m3
<0.20 ug/m3

't.2
1.2

1.1

0.85
0.40

0.53
0.46
0.44
0.42
0.20

1.55

1.55

1.55

1.55
1.55

02109118 23:28

021091'1823:28

02109118 23:28

02109118 23:28

0210911823:28

1 56-59-2

156-60-5
't27-18-4

79-01-6
75-01-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Th¡s report shall not be reproduced, except in full'

w¡thout the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Dalei 0211212018 01:20 PM Page 6 of 17



Analfiicaf

Pace Analytical Servlcos' LLC

1700 Elm Street - Su¡te 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1 700wwnpaælabs,æn

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:

Pace Project No

25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 041 8569

QC Batch 522249

QC Batch Method: TO-15 Analysis Description: TOIS MSVAIR Low Level

Associated Lab Samples: 10418569001, 10418569002, 10418569003, 10418569004' 10418569005

Analysis Method: TO-15

METHOD BLANK: 2835447 Matrix: Air

Associated Lab samptes: 10418569001, 10418569002, 10418569003, 10418569004, 10418569005

Blank RePorting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

<0.34
<0.29

<0.30
<0.27
<0.13

0.81

0.69
0.81

0.55
0.26

02/09/18 09:15
02109/18 09:15
02/09/18 09:15
02/09/18 09:15
02109/18 09:15

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:

Parameter

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

2835448

Units

Spike
Conc.

LCS
Result

LCS
o/o Rec

o/o Rec
Limits Quálifiers

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

40.3
68.9
40.3
54.6

26

35.6
68.2

35.2
49.8
23.2

88

99

87

91

B9

70-1 36

70-133
70-132
70-135
70-141

SAMPLEDUPLICATE: 2835940

Parameter

10418421001
Result

Dup

Result RPD

Max
RPD QualifiersUnits

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

<0.46

<0.38
<0.40
<0.36
<0.17

25
25
25
25
25

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2835941

Parameter

10418421002
Result

Dup

Result RPD

Max
RPD QualifiersUnits

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

<0.51
<0.43

<0.44
<0.40

<0.19

25
25
25
25
25

Results presented on thlÊ page are ln the unlta ¡ndlcated by the "Unlß" column except where an alternate unlt ls presented to the rlght of thê rosult'

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excôpt in full,

without the written consent of Pacê Analytical Services, LLC'Dalei 0211212018 01 :20 PM
PageT ol 17



o
Pace Analyt¡cal Services, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Su¡te 200

Minnoapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700
Analytical
vflfir.pdælabs,æn

QUALIFIERS

Project:

Pace Project No.:

25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 04r 8569

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilutlon Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to d¡lution of the sample aliquot'

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Lim¡t of Detection adjusted for dilut¡on factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is

a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate o/o rêcovêrt and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-UP

U - lnd¡cates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from D¡phenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for

each analyte is a combined concentration.
pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the cunent list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC lnstitute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Thls report shall not be reproduc6d, excopt in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services' LLCDalet 0211212018 01:20 PM Page 8 of 17



@

Pace Analytical Servlcas, LLc
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700wft,Paff,laß.Nn

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS,REFERENCE TABLE

Project:

Pace Project No

252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 041 8569

Lab lD QC Batch Method

Analytlcal
BatchSamplo lD QC Batch Analytlcal Method

522249
522249
522249
522249
522249

I 04r 8569001

10418569002
1 041 8569003
I 0418569004
10418569005

5605-0utdoor
5605.8ar
5605-Liquor Store
5605-Basement
5605-2nd Floor

TO-15
TO-15
TO-15
TO-15
TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced' except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC'
Ðatei 0211212018 01:20 PM

Page I of 17
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Document Name:
Alr SamDle Condition UÞon Rccèiþt

Document Révlsed | aBDecZQt7
Pase I of tþ¿t

,/ .,FaceAnalytical Ðocument No.:
F'MN-A-106.rêv.14

lssuing Author¡tyi
Pace Minnesota Quâl¡tv Offlce

Cllent Name:

Scs l¡,"ûr ,
lAl0# : IØ418569
l,l,l_l,l,l,l.Lll I lll I I I I I lll

ProJect #:

courter: tr"¿en
ICommercíal

flspeedee EclientLIUPS

!race
Tracklng Number:

Custody Seal on cooler/Box Present? [Ves

Packlng Materiatl fleubble Wrap Egu¡Ule

Temp. (TO17 and TO13 samples onlyf ('C|: X

aG
Bass t^

Sealslntact? nYes Ñ
m fiNone lTin can [other:- ,Temp Blank ree flyes Ar{

Gonected Temp ('Ct: "X Thermom. Used: flrsroortor

Due Proi. Nãme:

Ieaznsrssrooaaz
t *2â *4È r4-'Iernp should be above freezlng to 6"C Correctlon Factor¡

Type of lce Recelved latue !we, Elon.
x Dâte & ln¡tials of Person Er(ðmlnlng Contentsi

cLr ENr Nofl FtCAT|oN/REgOtUTTON Field Data Requlred? fJYes Druo

Person Contâcted:

Comments/Resolution:

Date/Time:

Chain of Custody Present? a6 ü¡¡o Eru/¿ 1

Chain of custodv Filled out? A{u, [lruo Éru/a z,

3.chain of Custody Rellnqulshed? â{"t Druo üru¡r
Samoler Name and/or Slgnature on CÕC? n*€ ñruo EruA 4,

5.Samples Arrlved within Hold Tlme?
'tá 

Ëmo. EruA
6,short Hold Tlme Analysis (<72 hr)? EY", nG Erv/r

Rush Turn Around Tlme Requested? f-'lves à6 Erut¡ 7

8.Sufflclent volume? A6 Eruo flutn
9correct containêrs Used?

-Pace Contaìners Used?

ø6 Eruo

2ã ûuo
Eru/n

Eruln

Containers lntäct? a6 t]ruo En/¡ 10.

11. lndividuâllv Certifled Cans V ffûlstwhich sampleslFilterAirbãc TDT PasslveMedra: /#å,)
12.Match coc?Sam

Samples Received: Pressure Gauge # 1.041R26

Can isters Cãnisters

Sample Number Can lD

Flow

Controllet
lnitial

Pressure

Final
P ressute Sample Number Can lD

Flow

ContÏoller
lnltlal

Pressure

Frnal

Pfessure

ò¿là0,>c -3 +s
Ø^t^ T

Lit,n g4^a{*- -r
Ei-c¿*,^-4- - tf

?^,) Flast- -T

Pro¡ect Manager Review \ J'{l*;P"t,'^ Däte: 1l29l1ï
Note: Whenever ther" ¡s a discreìãjÑìfGcflng'ffiIrölffionrplierìtà sarnples, a ðopy of this form will be sent to the North cårolina DEHNR Certificät¡on Office ( l.e out of

hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, ¡ncor¡ect contalners)

Page 1l of 17



drm/yfiæf"

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pac e A n ãlylica/,9an4be,s, /¡Ë.
tiûtEIm Sfæt-Suúe 20ü

ll¡ft neapolrs, rUl\I 554f4
Phone: 612.60iit100

Fêx: 612.607.6444

Lab Project Number: 10418569

Project Name: 252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner
Client:

Phone

nrnçaoeùåe.cwn

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

1 041 8569001

5605-Outdoor

ProjSampleNum: 1 041 8569001

Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 01125118 11:08

Date Received: 01129118 12:15

Results Units Report Lim¡t MDL Analyzed CAS No. FtnoteParameters

Air
TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

<0.12

<0.059

<0.1

<0.071

<0.069

0.3

0.14

0.3

0.14

0.14

0.12

0.059

0.1

0.071

0.069

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

1 56-59-2

127-18-4

1 56-60-5

79-01 -6

75-0',1-4

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

PPbv

021091182'l:38

02109118 21:38

02109118 21:38

02109118 21:38

02109118 21:38

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement

assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA

rounO¡ng-rules. ïnC ¡s quantitated based bn the average response factors.of several compounds; the nomjnal

molecuiar weight of THC used for units conversion is thé average of the molecular weights of the compounds

used for quantitation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Pago 1

Ðale:21'1212018

Page 12 of 17
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ANALYT¡CAL RESULTS

Pac e A nalytÌcð/ ServJtêq i¡Ë.
tîtt EIm Sfeet - Suite 200

Í/ftneaporrs, rlrfl, 554 f4
Påoner 612.601.t100

Fax 6Í2.647.64d,4

Lab Project Number: 10418569

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner
Cl¡ent:

Phone:

nowt¡uorftùe.c*:t

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

I 041 8569002

5605-Bar

ProjsampleNum: 10418569002

Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 01125118 11i09

Date Received: 01129118 12:'15

Parameters

Air
TO-15

cis-1,2-D¡chloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-'1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

V¡nyl chloride

Results Units Report Limit MDL Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

<0.13

<0.064

<0.11

<0.077

<0.077

0.3

0.16

0.3

0.16

0.15

0.13

0.064

0.11

0.077

0.077

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

o2l09l1B 22i07

02t09t18 22:07

o2t09118 22i07

02109118 22i07

02109118 22:07

't56-59-2

't27-18-4

1 56-60-5

79-01-6

75-01-4

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the un¡ts shown from the original units of measurement

ãsõuring io à"gre". Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA

rounding-rules. itìC is quantitated based'on the average response- factors.of several compounds; the nominal

rðie.ulär ù"ight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds

used for quant¡tation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Page2

Ðatê:211212018

Page 13 of 17



Client:

Phone:

nfl¿*,mogh!¡.r¡vr¡

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pãcë AnaWca/ Sefi/,ce$, /rE.
t7 tt Elm Sfeet - Sulte 20ü

ll¡tn¿eapofis, r!ru 554Í4
Phone 6'12,607.'tl0û

Fax 612,647.64d,4

Lab Project Number: 10418569

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

I 041 8569003

5605-Liquor Store

Date Collected

Date Received

01125118 11:'13

01129118'12:'15

ProjSampleNum: 1 0418569003

Matrix: Air

Results Units Report Limit MDLParameters

Air
TO-t5

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

V¡nyl chloride

Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

<0.14

<0.067

<0.12

<0.079

<o.o77

0.32

0.16

0.32

0.16

0.16

0.14

0.067

0.12

0.079

0.077

EVc
EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

1 s6-59-2

't27-18-4
't 56-60-5

79-01-6

75-01-4

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

0210911822:33

02109118 22i33

02109118 22:33

02109118 22:33

02109118 22:33

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and I atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA
rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nom¡nal
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds
used for quant¡tation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Pags 3Dalet 2l'1212018

Page 14 ol 17
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pa c e A nalylicâ/ Sërv,?eq /ff .

fintElm Sfe¿t-SuÍe 200
tl¡filneapolrg ¡¡W 554f4

Phone,- EI2.60l.ll0l
Fex 612.6CI7.6444

Lab Project Number: 10418569

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

.4m{,t¡icat

Client:

Phone:

nrnr¡aorftåo.cwn

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

1 041 8569004

5605-Basement

ProjSampleNum: 1 0418569004

Matrix: Air

Units Report Limit MDL

Date Collected: 01125118 11:15

Date Received: 01129118 12i'15

Parameters

Air
TO-15

cis-1,2-D¡chloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl chlor¡de

Results Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

<0.13

<0.064

<0.11

<0.077

<0.077

0.3

0.16

0.3

0.16

0.15

0.13

0.064

0.11

0.077

0.077

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

ppbv

ppbv

PPbv
ppbv

ppbv

02109118 23:01

02109118 23:01

021Q9118 23:01

02109118 2310'l

o2l09hg 23:01

1 56-59-2

127-18-4

1 56-60-5

79-01-6

75-0'l-4

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded accord¡ng to EPA

rounding-rules. tnC ¡s quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal

moleculãr weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds

used for quantitation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORÏ

Units Conversion Request
Page 4

Dalø:211.212018

Page 15 of 17
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace A nalyticåJ Sav,teq /m.
17 00 EIm Sfeet - Suife 200

Íífttnæpalis, ,UDJ 554 f4
Fåo¿s El2.E0l.tl00

Fax: 612 .607 .6444

Lab Project Number: 10418569

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

,4nflIl,t¡cal

Client:

Phone:

t¡'mn¿Forftbs.cw¡r

SCS Eng¡neers

843.746.8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

1 041 8569005

5605-2nd Floor

ProjSampleNum: 1 0418569005

Matrix: A¡r

Results Units Report Limit MDL

Date Collected: 01125118 11:07

Date Received: 01129118 12i15

Parameters

Air
TO-15

cis-'1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-'1,2-Dichloroethene

Tr¡chloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote

<0.1 3

<0.064

<0.11

<0.077

<0.077

0.3

0.16

0.3

0.16

0.15

0.13

0.064

0.11

0.077

0.077

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

EMC

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

PPbv

02109118 23:28

02109118 23i28

02109118 23i28

02109118 23:28

02109118 23:28

1 56-59-2

127-18-4

1 56-60-5

79-01 -6

75-01-4

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA
roundinglules. THC ¡s quantitated based on the average response factors ofseveral compounds; the nominal
molecular weight of THC used for units conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds
used for quantitat¡on.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Page 5

Datè:211212018

Page 16 of 17



Client:

Phone:

r,r,n¡lr,FgD$kùr.fl*

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pac e A n affiicå/ Sen/,ce,s, /¡T.
1700Etm Sfæt-$¿ife 200

llifiueapofiq 1ñI 5#t4
Phone. 6l2.60i/tf0l)

Fax 6{2.647.õ#q

Lab Project Number: 10418569

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request Pags 6Oalei 211212018

Page'17 of 17
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Pace Analytical Sorvices, LLC
't700 Elm Strêet. Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(ô12)607-1700

Anffical
wrMr.pa@llabs,æn

February 12,2018

Rob Langdon
SCS Engineers
2830 Dairy Drive
Madison, Wl 53718

RE: Project: 25216186 FormerArctic Cleaner
Pace Project No.: 10418566

Dear Rob Langdon:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on January 29,2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's QualityAssurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

lf you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

rutV"- V/¿'-&*-
Megan McCabe
megan. mccabe@pacelabs. com
(612)607-1700
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Th¡s report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analyt¡cal Services, LLC. Page 1 of 14



o
Pace Analytlcal Servlcoe, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700
Analytical
vwfl,pdælabs,ñn

CERTIFICATIONS

Project:

Pace Project No.:

25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 041 8566

Minnesota Certif ication lDs
1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, M¡nneapolis, MN 55414-
2485
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01

Alabama Certification #'. 407 7 0

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009

Alaska DW Cert¡f¡cation #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #i AZ0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
CNMI Sa¡pan Certification #:MP0003
Colorado Certificat¡on #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8+\ /yoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-1 37
Florida Cert¡fication #: E87605
Georgia Certification #: 959

Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064
ldaho Certification #: MN00064
lllinois Certification #: 200011

lndiana Certification #: C-MN-01

lowa Certification #: 368

Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky \Âtlru Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086

Louisiana DW Certifìcation #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts Certif¡cation #: M-MN064

Michigan Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027 -Q53-1 37
Mississippi Certification #: MN00064
Montana Certificat¡on #: CERTo092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-1 8-06
Nevada Certification #: MN00064
New Hampshire Certification #: 2081

New Jersey Certification #: MN002

New York Certif¡cation #: 11647

North Carolina DW Certification #i 27700

North Carolina \Á^/\/ Certifìcation #: 530

North Dakota Certiflcat¡on #: R-036

Ohio DW Certification #:41244
Ohio VAP Certification #: CLl01
Oklahoma Certifìcation #: 9507
Oregon NwTPH Certif¡cation #: MN300001

Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001

Pennsylvania Certif¡cat¡on #: 6B-00563

Puerto,R¡co Certification #: MN00064

South Carolina Cert¡f¡cation #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN028 1 8

Texas Certification #: T1 04704192
Utah Certification #: MN00064
V¡rgin¡a Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C4B6

West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C

West Mrgin¡a DEP Certification #: 382
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full'

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services' LLC. Page2 of 14
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Pace Analytlcal Sêrv¡ces, LLC

1700 Elm Slreet - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700
Analytical
wN,paælabs,ñn

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project:

Pace Project No.

252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 041 8566

Lab ID

I 041 8566001

10418566002

1 04r 8566003

Sample lD Matrlx Date Collected Date Recelved

ss-7

ss-8

ss-9

A¡T

Air

Air

01125118 12i48

01125118 13:28

01/25118 13:56

01129118 12:15

01129118 12:15

01129h8 12i15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 14



o
Pace Analytical Servlcas, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700
Analytical
wilr.paælabs,ñn

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:

Pace Project No

252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 041 8566

Lab lD Sample lD Method Analysts
Ana¡ytes
Reported Laboratory

10418566001

r 041 8566002

r0418566003

ss-7

ss-8

ss-9

TO-15

TO-15

TO-15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Serv¡ces, LLC

MLS

MLS

MLS

5

5

5

PASI-M

PASI-M

PASI-M

Page 4 of 14
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1 7oo
Analytical
wwnpaældbs.Nn

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project:

Pace Project No.:

25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 041 8566

Sample: SS-7

Parâmeters

Lab lD: 10418566001 Collected: 01125118 12:48 Received: 01129118'12:15 Matrix: Air

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TOIS MSVAIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-15

<0.61 ug/m3
<0.53 ug/m3
<0.51 ug/m3
<0.48 ug/m3
<0.23 ug/m3

1.4

1.4
1.2

0.98
o.47

0.61

0.53
0.51

0.48
0.23

1.79

1.79

1.79

1.79

1.79

0210911823:11

02109118 23:11

0210911823:11

02109118 23:11

o2l09h8 23i11

1 56-59-2
1 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

Sample: SS-8 Lab lD: 10418566002 Collected: Q1125118 13:28 Receivedr 011291'18 12115 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

TOIs MSVAIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-1 5

<0.61 ug/m3
<0.53 ug/m3
36.0 ug/m3
1.2 ug/m3

<0.23 ug/m3

1.4

1.4

1.2

0.98
0.47

0.61

0.53
0.51

0.48
0,23

1.79

1.79

1.79

1.79

1.79

02l1gl18 23i45
0210911823:45

o2logllg 23i45
02109118 23:45

02109118 23:45

1 56-59-2

1 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

Sample: SS-9

Parameters

Lab lD: 10418566003 Collected: 01/25118 13:56 Received: 011291'18 12:15 Matrix: Air

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No Qual

TO15 MSVAIR

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Analytical Method: TO-1 5

<0.69 ug/m3
<0.59 ug/m3
12.9 ug/m3

<0.54 ug/m3
<0.25 ug/m3

1.6

1.6

1.4

1.1

0.52

0.69
0.59
0.58
0.54
0.25

2.01

2.01

2.01

2.01

2.01

02/10/18 00:19
02/10/18 00:19
02/10/18 00:19
02/10/18 00:19
02110/18 00:19

1 56-59-2
1 56-60-5
127-18-4
79-01-6
75-01-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Paco Analytical Serv¡ces, LLCDatei 021121201 I 01 :16 PM Page 5 of 14



o
Pace Analytical Serv¡ces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

.Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1 700

Analytical
wrfl,paældbs,æn

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:

Pace Project No.:

252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

I 041 8566

QC Batch: 522206 AnalYsis Method:

QC Batch Method: TO-15 Analysis Description:

Associated Lab Samples: 10418566001, 10418566002, 10418566003

TO-15

TO15 MSVAIR Low Level

METHOD BLANK: 2835209 Matrix: Air

Associated Lab samples: 10418566001, 10418566002, 10418566003

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result L¡mit Analyzed Qualifìers

cis- 1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tr¡chloroethene
Vinyl chloride

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

<0.34

<0.29
<0.30

<0.27

<0.13

0.81
0,69
0.81

0.55
0.26

02109118 12i19
02109118 12:19

02109118 12:19

02109118 12:19

021091'18 12:19

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

Parameter

2835210

Units

Spike
Conc.

LCS

Result
LCS

% Rec
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tr¡chloroethene
Vinyl chloride

4',1.3

69.7
42.3
57.8
27.4

70-136
70-1 33
70-132
70-1 35

70-141

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

40,3
68.9
40.3
54.6

26

102
101

105

106

105

Results presented on thlg page are In the units lndlcated by the "Unlts" column except where an altêrnate unlt ls presented to the .lght of the rêsult'

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, êxcept in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analyt¡cal Services, LLC.Datei 0211212018 01 :16 PM Page 6 of 14



Analyticat

Pace Analytical Servlces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1 700wnrpaælabs,Nn

QUALIFIERS

Project:

Pace Project No.

252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

1 041 8566

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot,

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent mo¡sture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is

a combined concentrat¡on.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Dupl¡cate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - lnd¡cates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for

each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC lnstitute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except ¡n full,

without the written consent of Pacê Analytical Services, LLCDatei 0211212018 01:16 PM PageT of 14



o
Pace Analytical Servlces, LLC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

(61 2)607-1700

Anffical
wwwpdælabs,æ¡n

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:

Pace Project No.

25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

I 041 8566

Lab lD Sample lD QC Batch Method

Analytlcal
Batch

ss-7
ss-8
ss-9

TO-15
TO-15
TO-15

QC Batch Analytlcal Method

522206
522206
522206

1 041 8566001

1 041 8566002
r 04r 8566003

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the wr¡tten consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC'Dale: 0211212018 01 :1 6 PM Page I of 14
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;(åru*utyticai'
Ðocument Name:

Alr Sämplo Condit¡on Upon Rece¡Þt

Document No.:
F.MN-4.106-rev.14

oocum€nt Revised: 28Dec2Ol7
lofl

Pace Minnesota Quality Offlce

Cllent Name: Froject S:

UPS [speedee Iclient

hloil : LØ418566

ilrrril riltil iltil ]t
1ø418566

Courien EX

[Comrnercial Ieace
Ttacking Numben -7q'71- 3¿a3 q7 r>

Temp should be above freezlng to 6"C Correction Fector¡

Typeof lceReceived flatue flwet ffin"

cilENT NOTTF¡C/rTt ON/RËSOruTtON

Person Contacted

Comments/Resolutlon

çc

custodyseal on Cooler/Box Present? flves M Seals lntact? flves g6
Påckfng Matertalr floubbte wrap laubble aags ffir fJruone [rin can [other:-
Temp, (TOf7 and TOl3 samples onlyf ('Cfr ð Corrected Temp (.Clr X thermom. Used:

Datel Name:

Temp Blank re.' Ey., Eld
lrsroo rot

!csznsrssrooaaz
t -ZSi*t 8-rø_x Dôte 8. lnlt¡âls of Person Examining Contents:

Field Data Required? Üyes Ütrlo
Date/Time:

Cheln of Custody Present? ú"t Eruo Eru/n 1.

Chain of 2,

Chain of Custody Relinqulshed? #", ñ¡ro l'1ru/n 3.

lamplqr Name and/or Signature on COc? t{"' Ewo EN/A 4.

Samples Arrived wlthln Hold Time? ñ flno. rlN/A 5,

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? I'lYes ølo f-lrl¡¡n 6.

Rush Turn Around Tlme Rêquested? DYes Bñ f'ìN/A 7

Sufficient Volume? Ñ"t f-ìrvo flru/n 8,

Correct Containers Used?

-Pðce Contäiners Used?

ffu Eruo

a6 flruo

EIw/r
¡N/A

9-

Contalners lntact? ñ f-ì¡ro l-lrrlin 10.

Media: 4fã^ ) Airbas Filter TDT Passive LL lndivldua Certified Cans Y fst wh¡ch

sa nì p b Labeìiú/atc h coc? ná ftruo r-ìN/A 12,

Samples Received: Pressure Gauge S 10AlR26

Cen,sters Cânisters

Sample Number Can lD

Flow

Controller
lnitlal

Pressure

Flnal

Pressure Sample Number Can lD
Flow

Controller
lnitlal

Pressure

Ëinal

Pressure

ss-'7 -7.7 +5-
*K -?.¡ tt

-q -lo ¡l

Prolect Manager Revieuu:
Noter Whenever there is a discrepancy ng Çarolina comp

Date: 1129118
acopyofthisformwillbesenttotlìeNorthCårolinaDËHNRCertiflcat¡onOfftce(l.e outof

hold, incorrect preservatlve, out of temp, lncorrect contalners)

Page 10 of 14



Client:

Phone:

L.lr4r(Få*üt tivrf

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Face /na$icÊ/ Sefi/,bêq /,8.
ITttElm Sfæt-Suite 20ü

I¡f,trneÐpûfrs, Dff 554f4
Phona 612.807.t700

FêK 612.607.64ø,4

Lab Project Number: 10418566

Project Name: 252161 86 Former Arctic Cleaner

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD

1 041 8566001

SS.7

ProjSampleNum: 1 0418566001

Matrix: Air

Date Collected: 01125118 12:48

Date Received: 01129118 12:15

Results Units Report Limit MDL Analyzed CAS No. FtnoteParameters

Air
TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

<0.1 5

<0.074

<0.1 3

<0.088

<0.089

0.35

0.17

0.35

0.18

0.18

0.15

0.074

0.13

0.088

0.089

MLS

MLS

MLS

MLS

MLS

1 56-59-2

127-18-4

1 56-60-5

79-01 -6

75-01-4

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

PPbv
ppbv

02109118 23i'11

02109118 23:11

02109118 23:'11

02109118 23:11

O2109118 23:11

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement

assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA

iounOing"rutes. iHC ¡s quantitated based on the average response_ factors.of several compounds; the nominal

moteculär weight of THC used for units conversion is thé average of the molecular weights of the compounds

used for quant¡tation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Page l

Oate:211212018

Page11of14



e

ANALYT]CAL RESULTS

Pace Analytica/,9enrices, /ru.
t700 EIm Sfeet - Su¡fe 200

Jl'filneapofrs, iUru 554 t4
Pf¡onel 6!2.607.1î00

Fax: 612.607.644q

Lab Project Number: 10418566

Project Name: 25216'186 Former Arctic Cleaner

,4lu{dritål

Client:

Phone:

n'*lçaoràùr.mr

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

1 041 8566002

SS-8

ProjSampleNum: 10418566002

Matrix: Air

Results Units Report Limit MDL

Date Collected: 01125118'13:28

Date Received: 01129118 12:15

Analyzed CAS No. FtnoteParameters

Air
TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

V¡nyl chloride

<0.1 5

5.2
<0.13

0.22
<0.089

ppbv

ppbv

PPbv
ppbv

ppbv

0.35

0.17

0.35

0.18

0.18

0.15

0.074

0.13

0.088

0.089

MLS

MLS

MLS

MLS

MLS

1 56-59-2

127-18-4

156-60-5

79-01 -6

75-01-4

02109118 23i45

02109118 23:45

02109118 23:45

02109118 23:45

02109118 23:45

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA
rounding rules. THC is quantitated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal

moleculàr weight of THC used for un¡ts conversion is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds
used for quantitation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Page 2Data:2h212O18

Page 12 ol'14
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Face inafi¡ba/,Sewbes, /m.
1î tt EIm Sfæf - Sulte 20ü

lUfnneapoflis, ¡Utll 554 f4
Påoner 6t2.60Í.1100

Fax:612.607.6Mq

Lab Project Number: 10418566

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arctic Cleaner

Client:

Phone:

malpaorftår.mlr

SCS Engineers

843,746.8525

Lab Sample No:

Client Sample lD:

1 041 8566003

ss-9
ProjSampleNum: 1041 8566003

Matrix: Air

Results Units Report Limit MDL

Date Collected: 01/25118 13:56

Date Received: 01129118 12:'15

Analyzed CAS No. FtnoteParameters

Air
TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Tetrachloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

<0.17

1.9

<0,1 5

<0.099

<0.096

0.17

0.084

0.15

0.099

0.096

MLS

MLS

MLS

MLS

MLS

1 56-59-2

127-18-4

I 56-60-5

79-01-6

75-0',1-4

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

ppbv

0.4

0.2

0.4

0.2

0.2

02110118 0:19

02110118 0:19

02110118 0:19

02/10/18 0:19

02110118 0:19

DISCLAIMER: These results have been converted to the units shown from the original units of measurement
assuming 20 degrees Celsius and 1 atmosphere pressure. Values were not rounded according to EPA
rounding rules. THC ¡s quant¡tated based on the average response factors of several compounds; the nominal
molecular we¡ght of THC used for units convers¡on is the average of the molecular weights of the compounds
used for quantitation.

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request Page 3Oala:2h2120'18

Page 13 of 14
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e

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace AnaHica/ Seuvhes, /¡r.
fiutElm Sfeef -Suite I00

À¡Ífl ¿eÐpofÍs, rl¡tlt 554 f4
Påone 812.60f.t100

Fax:612.607.6#¿

Lab Project Number: 10418566

Project Name: 25216186 Former Arct¡c Cleaner

drm/yfiral

Client:

Phone:

wult.,Fu!Éfibr.õfln

SCS Engineers

843.746.8525

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request
Page 4

Dale:211212018

Page'14 oi 14



 

 

Attachment C 

Vapor Mitigation System Maintenance Plan 

 



VAPOR MITIGATION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PLAN 
Former Arctic Laundry and Cleaners  

5619 22nd Avenue, Kenosha, Wisconsin 

 

April 18, 2022 

Property Located at: 5619 22nd Avenue, Kenosha, Wisconsin   

WDNR BRRTS/Activity # 02-30-245843 

Legal Description:  COM ON E LINE OF 22ND AVE 105.43 FT N OF N LINE 57TH ST TH E 86 FT N 57 
FT W 86 FT S 57 FT TO BEG BEING PT OF SW 1/4 SEC 31 T 2 R 23 

Parcel ID # 12-223-31-354-013 

INTRODUCTION 
This document is the Maintenance Plan for an active vapor mitigation system (VMS) at the 
above-referenced property in accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13 (2), Wisconsin 
Administrative Code (Wis. Adm. Code). More site-specific information about this property may be 
found in: 

• The case file in the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) Southeast 
Region office. 

• BRRTS on the Web (WDNR’s internet-based database of contaminated sites) for the link 
to a PDF for site-specific information at the time of closure and on continuing obligations. 

• RR Sites Map/GIS Registry layer for a map view of the site. 

• The WDNR project manager for Kenosha County. 

Descriptions 

System Description, Purpose, and Location 
The VMS was constructed for the 5619 22nd Avenue commercial (basement and first level) and 
residential (second level) building which was formerly operated as Arctic Laundry and Cleaners until 
the mid-1990s. The VMS was constructed by Allis Environmental Services and operation started up on 
November 21, 2018. The VMS was designed to reduce the potential for vapor intrusion by 
depressurizing the basement sub-slab where tetrachloroethylene (PCE) and trichloroethylene (TCE) 
vapors were detected in excess of the WDNR’s vapor risk screening levels.  

The sub-slab vapor at 5619 22nd Avenue originated from a release of PCE dry cleaning solvent during 
the building’s former use as a dry cleaning and laundry business. The locations of various VMS 
components are shown on Figure 1. 
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System Design and Construction Documentation 
Photographs of the VMS are included in Attachment 1. The VMS construction included the installation 
of two sub-slab vacuum pickup points. The pickup points were constructed with 2-inch-diameter and 
3-inch-diameter schedule 40 PVC pipe and sealed into the basement floor. The PVC pipe was 
extended through the basement wall and above the roofline at the north side of the building. The 
basement sump was also sealed during VMS construction. 

A Fantech Rn4EC-4 vacuum fan capable of producing up to approximately 20 cubic feet per minute 
flow at 4.75 inches of water column (WC) vacuum was installed in line with the exhaust piping which 
extended to the roof level.  

Power was supplied to the fan inside the basement. The fan can be turned on and off at a breaker box 
or with a switch located on the fan. 

A manometer was fitted to the northern pickup point to show vacuum at the pickup points and to 
check fan operation. At startup, the manometer read approximately 3.5 inches WC, which is at the 
upper end of the fan range (0 to 4.75 inches WC).  

Additional fan details are provided in Attachment 2. 

System Maintenance 
Minimal operator control or maintenance is required. There are no service requirements for the fan. 
The fan status is checked using the manometer mounted on the pickup points.  

The sump lid should be kept sealed to the sump pit. If the owner has a plumber or others work on 
the sump it needs to be properly re-sealed. The potential for vapor intrusion of vapors should be 
reevaluated if there are changes to the floor, HVAC system, sealed sump, or other changes that may 
influence the sub-slab vacuum distribution. If changes are made, pressure field extension testing of 
the sub-slab should be completed to make sure that adequate sub-slab vacuum is maintained. 

Malfunctioning or damaged system components should be replaced as soon as possible, and any 
changes or repairs should be documented in the attached inspection and maintenance log 
(Attachment 3).  

Inspections 
The VMS manometer should be inspected monthly as follows: 

• Inspect manometer: 
– If the manometer vacuum reads zero: 

 Check to make sure the tube from the manometer to the pickup point is 
properly seated and sealed into the manometer and pickup point. 
Reseat/reseal with silicone calk as necessary. 

 Check the on/off switch next to the fan and the circuit breaker to make sure 
the fan has power.  
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– If the manometer shows low vacuum (e.g., less than 1.5 inches of WC) check for 
vacuum leaks in the manometer tubing as noted above or pickup point piping and 
repair as necessary. 
 

– If the fan vacuum cannot be rectified contact the WDNR Project Manager. 

• Record manometer readings on Form 4400-321, Vapor Mitigation System Inspection Log 
(Attachment 3). 

The remaining items should be inspected at least once per year during the heating season (e.g., 
December) as follows: 

• Inspect floors and maintain as necessary to prevent vapor migration and vacuum loss. 
Include an inspection of the sump seal integrity. 

• Document repairs to the VMS, floors, or HVAC system on Form 4400-321, Vapor 
Mitigation System Inspection Log (Attachment 3). 

• Keep copies of the Vapor Mitigation System Inspection Log at the residence and 
available for submittal or inspection by WDNR representatives upon request. 

Any system components found to be ineffective or malfunctioning need to be replaced immediately 
by a mitigation professional and the system recommissioned, documented, and stored on-site with 
the inspection information. Any changes need to be communicated with WDNR (ideally in advance). 

A copy of the Maintenance Plan should be put in a plastic sleeve and zip-tied to the VMS piping. 

Prohibition of Activities and Notification of WDNR Prior to Actions Affecting the 
VMS 
The following activities are prohibited unless prior written approval has been obtained from the 
WDNR: 

1. Shutdown or removal of the VMS. 
2. Replacement of the VMS, other than replacement of the vacuum fan. 
3. Construction or placement of a building or other structure. 

If removal, replacement, or other changes are considered, the property owner will contact WDNR at 
least 45 days before taking such an action, to determine whether further action may be necessary to 
protect human health, safety, or welfare, or the environment, in accordance with s. NR 727.07, Wis. 
Adm. Code. 

Amendment or Withdrawal of Maintenance Plan 
This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the property owner and its successors with 
the written approval of WDNR. 
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Contact Information 
Property Owner: John C Ekornaas Revocable Trust 

5605 22nd Avenue 
Kenosha, WI 53140 
 

Consultant: Robert Langdon, SCS Engineers 
2830 Dairy Drive  
Madison, WI  53718 
(608) 224-2830 
rlangdon@scsengineers.com 
 

WDNR: Paul Grittner, WDNR 
141 NW Barstow St, Room 180 
Waukesha, WI 53188 
(414)405-0764 
Paul.Grittner@wisconsin.gov 
 

 
 
I:\25216186.00\Deliverables\SIR Addendum\Attachments\Attachment C_VMS Maintenance Plan\Vapor Mitigation 
System Maintenance Plan_Fmr Arctic Cleaners.docx 
  

mailto:rlangdon@scsengineers.com
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FIGURE 1 

Vapor Mitigation System – 5619 22nd Ave., Kenosha, WI 
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Vapor Mitigation System Photos 
Artic Laundry & Cleaners, 5619 22nd Avenue, Kenosha, Wisconsin 

SCS Engineers Project #25216186.00 
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Photo 1: Looking southeast at vapor mitigation 
system (VMS) fan and exhaust line on north side 
of 5619 22nd Avenue building (former Arctic 
Laundry & Cleaners). 11/21/18 

 

Photo 2: Looking at VMS fan and electrical 
connection. 11/21/18 
 

http://www.scsengineers.com/
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Photo 3: Looking north at ceiling from inside 
5619 22nd Avenue at electrical connection and 
pipe to fan. 11/21/18 

 

Photo 4: Looking east at northern pickup point 
and lateral to southern pickup point. 11/21/18 

http://www.scsengineers.com/
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Photo 5: Looking west at northern pickup point 
and lateral piping to southern pickup point. 
11/21/18 

 

Photo 6: Manometer on northern pickup point. 
11/21/18  
 

http://www.scsengineers.com/


 

Vapor Mitigation System Photos 
Artic Laundry & Cleaners, 5619 22nd Avenue, Kenosha, Wisconsin 

SCS Engineers Project #25216186.00 

I:\25216186.00\Deliverables\SIR Addendum\Attachment C_VMS Maintenance Plan\Attachment 1 - VMS Photo 
Pages.docx www.scsengineers.com 

4 

 

Photo 7: Floor at northern pickup point. 
11/21/18 

 

Photo 8: Looking south at lateral piping to 
southern pickup point. 11/21/18 

http://www.scsengineers.com/
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Photo 9: Looking northeast at southern pickup 
point (left side of photo) and sealed sump. 
4/22/21 
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Additional Fan Details 
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Vapor Mitigation System Inspection Log 
 

 

 

 



Vapor Mitigation System Inspection Log
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov

Notice: In accordance with s. NR 727.05(1)(b)3., Wis. Admin. Code, use of this form for documenting the inspections and maintenance of certain vapor-related continuing obligations is 
required. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Public Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39, 
Wis. Stats.].  

Directions: This form was developed to provide the results of a site inspection of a vapor related continuing obligation, typically a vapor mitigation system. See the approval letter 
for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log is required to be maintained either on the 
property, or at a location specified in the approval letter. The letter may be found in the database, BRRTS on the Web, by searching for the site using the BRRTS ID number and 
then looking in the “Action” section for code 56.

Activity (Site) Name: ARCTIC LAUNDRY & CLEANERS (FMR.) BRRTS No.: 02-30-245843
Address Being Inspected (e.g., 123 N. Main St.): 5619 22nd Avenue Date of Inspection:

Inspection Performed By (Name & Title/Company):

When submittal of this form is required, submit an electronic version or a scanned copy of this completed form to the RR Submittal Portal.

HOW TO USE THIS FORM 
The Activity (Site) Name, BRRTS No., Address Being Inspected and Date of Inspection entered above will auto-populate the table. Complete only the applicable rows/components. 
Check “Not Applicable” for components that do not apply. For example, if there is no sump sealed and vented as part of the system, check “Not Applicable” in the “NOTES” section 
for that component.  

Multiple components: For systems with multiple components (e.g., two manometers or two fans), add an additional row for that component by clicking the “+” (plus) symbol at the 
end of the row. After a system component row is added, a “-“ (minus) symbol is shown so the added row may be deleted.  

Photos: Click on the placeholder photo shown in each row to replace it with your own site-specific photo. Site-specific photos are optional but strongly recommended. Enter specific 
details and observations within the “NOTES” section to assist the DNR in understanding status of the system components.

SYSTEM COMPONENT Date of Inspection:

NAME WHAT DOES IT DO? WHAT DO I CHECK? WHAT SHOULD I SEE? WHAT TO FIX?

Manometer or  
Differential Pressure 

Gauge

Measures differential pressure 
between vacuum side of vent pipe 
and indoor space. 

This measurement confirms there is 
a vacuum being pulled by the fan.

Liquid Level on 
Manometer or Gauge

Liquid level in manometer 
should be offset (not level 
with each other).

A change in liquid level indicates a change in the vacuum below 
foundation. This could be caused by failure of fan, blockage of 
vent pipe, change in water level below building, or other 
conditions. 

Hire a professional to identify cause and repair if needed.

PHOTO

Optional: 
Click on photo to upload 

your own.

NOTES: (Record the reading on the gauge. Identify specific building and location description:)

Not Applicable
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BRRTS No. 02-30-245843
Site Name: ARCTIC LAUNDRY & CLEANERS (FMR.)
Address Being Inspected: 5619 22nd Avenue

SYSTEM COMPONENT Date of Inspection:

NAME WHAT DOES IT DO? WHAT DO I CHECK? WHAT SHOULD I SEE? WHAT TO FIX?

Fan

Fan creates a vacuum and lowers 
pressure below foundation. 

The fan also removes soil gases 
from below foundation for discharge 
to atmosphere.

Fan Operation 

Fan Location 
 
Motor Noise

Fan is on. 
Fan mounted outside & 
secure. 

Fan motor is quiet (loud 
motor may indicate 
problem).

Replace the fan immediately once the fan stops running. Fans 
typically run for 10-20 years, but it may be less. 
Replacement fan to have similar specifications as original with 
respect to flow and vacuum. 
After a fan is replaced, the system should be evaluated by a 
mitigation professional to verify effectiveness, which includes 
pressure readings. 

Original Fan Make and Model:

Fantech Rn4EC-4

PHOTO

Optional: 
Click on photo to 
upload your own.

NOTES: (Identify specific building and location description:)

Not Applicable
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BRRTS No. 02-30-245843
Site Name: ARCTIC LAUNDRY & CLEANERS (FMR.)
Address Being Inspected: 5619 22nd Avenue

SYSTEM COMPONENT Date of Inspection:

NAME WHAT DOES IT DO? WHAT DO I CHECK? WHAT SHOULD I SEE? WHAT TO FIX?

Suction Drop Point w/
Vent Pipe

Suction Point : Soil gases are 
collected in a void space below the 
foundation, and tight seal prevents 
soil gas from getting inside the home. 
Vent Pipe: Pipe conveys the vacuum 
from the fan, and collects soil gases 
for discharge to the atmosphere.

Suction Point Seal 

 

 

Vent Pipe Condition

Seal is air tight around pipe 
penetration. 

 

Vent pipe is connected to 
fan, has not cracked.

Suction point seal or vent pipe may need to be sealed or 
replaced if cracks or leaks appear. 

If any piping or sealing of the system is altered or replaced, the 
system should be evaluated by a mitigation professional to verify 
effectiveness, which includes pressure readings.

PHOTO

Optional: 
Click on photo to 
upload your own.

NOTES: (Identify specific building and location description:)

Not Applicable
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BRRTS No. 02-30-245843
Site Name: ARCTIC LAUNDRY & CLEANERS (FMR.)
Address Being Inspected: 5619 22nd Avenue

SYSTEM COMPONENT Date of Inspection:

NAME WHAT DOES IT DO? WHAT DO I CHECK? WHAT SHOULD I SEE? WHAT TO FIX?

Sealed Sump w/Vent 
Pipe

Sump Cover: Soil gases are 
collected in sump and the cover 
prevents soil gas from getting inside 
home. 
Vent Pipe: Pipe transports the soil 
gas from the sump for discharge to 
the atmosphere.

Suction Point Seal 
 
 
 
Vent Pipe Seal 
Condition

Seal is airtight to floor.  

Vent pipe is connected to 
the sump cover and is not 
cracked.

Sump cover or vent pipe may need to be sealed or replaced if 
cracks or leaks appear. 

If any piping or sealing of the system is altered or replaced, the 
system should be evaluated by a plumber or a mitigation 
professional to verify effectiveness, which includes pressure 
readings.

PHOTO

Optional: 
Click on photo to 
upload your own.

NOTES: (Identify specific building and location description:)

Not Applicable
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BRRTS No. 02-30-245843
Site Name: ARCTIC LAUNDRY & CLEANERS (FMR.)
Address Being Inspected: 5619 22nd Avenue

SYSTEM COMPONENT Date of Inspection:

NAME WHAT DOES IT DO? WHAT DO I CHECK? WHAT SHOULD I SEE? WHAT TO FIX?

Outdoor Vent Pipe Pipe transports the soil gas from 
beneath the foundation for discharge 
to the atmosphere.

Vent Pipe Condition 

 

Vent Pipe Location

Vent pipe remains 
connected to fan. 
End of pipe free from 
obstructions. 
The exhaust is more than 
15 feet from windows or air 
intakes.

Vent pipe may require replacement, or cleaning to remove ice or 
debris. 

If any piping or sealing of the system is altered or replaced, the 
system should be evaluated by a mitigation professional to verify 
effectiveness, which includes pressure readings.

PHOTO

Optional: 
Click on photo to upload 

your own.

NOTES: (Identify specific building and location description:)

Not Applicable
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BRRTS No. 02-30-245843
Site Name: ARCTIC LAUNDRY & CLEANERS (FMR.)
Address Being Inspected: 5619 22nd Avenue

SYSTEM COMPONENT Date of Inspection:

NAME WHAT DOES IT DO? WHAT DO I CHECK? WHAT SHOULD I SEE? WHAT TO FIX?

Foundation Floor

Foundation is a barrier that minimizes 
soil gas entry into building, and helps 
fan to work efficiently.

Foundation Condition 

Foundation Footprint

No penetrating cracks or 
holes in foundation. 

Check if there have been 
alterations or additions to 
building or footprint.

Seal cracks or other penetrations as you would to prevent water 
from entering. 

If building floor plan has changed, notify DNR and contact a 
mitigation professional to evaluate if modifications to the vapor 
mitigation system are necessary.

PHOTO

Optional: 
Click on photo to upload 

your own.

NOTES: (Identify specific building and location description:)

Not Applicable
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BRRTS No. 02-30-245843
Site Name: ARCTIC LAUNDRY & CLEANERS (FMR.)
Address Being Inspected: 5619 22nd Avenue

SYSTEM COMPONENT Date of Inspection:

NAME WHAT DOES IT DO? WHAT DO I CHECK? WHAT SHOULD I SEE? WHAT TO FIX?

Sub Slab Vapor Port

This is a sample port to measure 
vacuum or take sample of soil gas if 
needed. It needs to remain sealed 
when not in use to prevent soil gas 
entry into the home.

Port Seal/Cap  

Port Condition

If able to measure the 
vacuum with a micromano-
meter, the pressure differen-
tial should be at least 0.004 
inches of H2O or at least one 
Pascal. 
Port is sealed and capped 
when not in use.

Repair or replace the seal and cover as needed. 

Permanently seal hole if sample port is ever removed.

PHOTO

Optional: 
Click on photo to upload 

your own.

NOTES: (If taken, record the pressure differential reading. Identify specific building and location 
description:)

Not Applicable
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